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Janis, Schuelke & Wechsler

1728 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1903

Re:  Commentsto Special Prosecutor Report

Dear Mr. Schuelke:

We have reviewed your November 14, 2011 Report on your investigation, as Special
Prosecutor, of possible criminal contempt arising from the prosecution of Senator Ted Stevens.
We write because, by his February 8, 2012 Order, Judge Sullivan provided us permission to
submit comments to your Report.

We appreciate and agree with your conclusion that District of Alaska Assistant United
States Attorney Joseph W. Bottini should not be prosecuted for criminal contempt and Judge

Sullivan's decision to "accept [yout] .. conclusion[]" and not institute contempt proceedings.
(Feb. 8, 2012 Opinion at 23-24.)

On April 9, 2010, we provided you with a 48-page submission, explaining why AUSA
Bottini did not intentionally commit any misconduct in the course of prosecuting Senator
Stevens. At a general level, it acknowledged that AUSA Bottini made mistakes that he very
much regrets during the Stevens prosecution, but demonstrates that he never intentionally did
anything to subvert justice or violate the rules. Specifically, it addressed each of the allegations
and explained the following:

That AUSA Bottini acted responsibly — and certainly not criminally — in
assessing and determining that Rocky Williams' statements that he "assumed"
Bill Allen would invoice Senator Stevens for Williams' work was not Brady
information that needed to be disclosed;

That AUSA Bottini was not responsible for the misstatement in the September 9,
2008 Brady letter — that there was "no evidence" that Bill Allen asked Bambi
Tyree to sign a false affidavit -- given that he did not draft the letter, only
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glanced over it once it was completed, and did not notice the inaccuracy in that
passage; and

» That AUSA Bottini was completely justified in not attempting to clarify the
confused testimony elicited by defense counsel's cross-examination of Bill Allen.

In the course of those arguments, we highlighted a number of critical facts and
considerations — such as AUSA Bottini's extensive, and ultimately unsuccessful, effortsto
persuade his Public Integrity Section superiors to disclose to the court and defense that
information about Bill Allen's alleged subornation of perjury that your Report accuses him of
intentionally trying to suppress. We also provided with you citations to extensive caselaw that
undercuts your legal analysis and findings, including court opinions that that demonstrate why
Williams' statement was not Brady and why Allen's testimony did not violate Napue. In
addition to those arguments and points, we included with that submission eight character
reference letters — including several from defense lawyers whose clients AUSA Bottini
prosecuted — that depict AUSA Bottini as an upstanding and ethical prosecutor who would
never even consider intentionally violating a defendant's constitutional rights.

We were saddened that your Report did not acknowledge any of this information,
especially because the Report appears to go out of its way to accuse AUSA Bottini of engaging
in intentional misconduct. We are therefore attaching our April 2010 submission, with the hope
that you, Judge Sullivan, and the public will read it and better understand how AUSA Bottini's
conduct throughout the Stevens prosecution was ethical, proper, and in keeping with his
reputation for unimpeachable integrity and fairness.

Sincerely,

§ Kenneth L. Wainstein

Kenneth L. Wainstein

Attachment

OMM_US:70636294. 1
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INTRODUCTION

Assistant United States Attorney Joseph W. Bottini makes this submission to show why
punishing his conduct during the prosecution of former Senator Ted Stevens as criminal
contempt would be unjustified, virtually unprecedented, and profoundly harmful to the
responsible prosecution of crime. Mistakes were undoubtedly made during the Sevenstrial,
including by Mr. Bottini. But the crime of contempt requires more than mistakes: becauseit is
adark stain on an attorney's record," prosecution for criminal contempt requires proof of willful
misconduct. United States v. Mottweiler, 82 F.3d 769, 770 (7th Cir. 1996).

This submission details Mr. Bottini's conduct in four areas and shows how it does not
come close to meeting that standard:

1 Allegations Regarding Bambi Tyree. From the outset, Mr. Bottini pressed the
trial team and its leadership at the Department of Justice's Public Integrity Section ("PIN") to
disclose allegations that Bill Allen—the government's principal witness—had engaged in sexual
misconduct with minors and had asked Bambi Tyree to make afalse statement clearing him of
that misconduct. Mr. Bottini pressed that point repeatedly and for more than ayear prior to the
Sevenstrial, urging ex parte disclosures to the district judge who presided over earlier casesin
which Allen testified and pressing for more complete disclosures in the government's Brady
letters and pretrial filings in the Stevens case—despite being rebuffed on multiple occasions by
PIN. The government ultimately disclosed the substance of the allegations against Allenin its
Brady letter, and subsequently provided the Anchorage Police Department's entire investigative
file to the defense with enough time for Allen's cross-examination to be reopened.

2. Pretrial Statements of Robert " Rocky" Williams. During pretrial interviewsin

August 2008, Rocky Williams told prosecutors that he "assumed"” Bill Allen added histime and
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Dave Anderson's time to bills prepared by Christensen Builders, the subcontractor hired by
VECO Corporation to perform carpentry work on Senator Stevens home. Williams based that
assumption on his belief that Allen, who "was under a microscope,” would not do anything to
draw further scrutiny to himself or Stevens; Williams conceded that he never saw the actual bills
that Allen forwarded to the senator, does not know whether Allen actually added his time and
Anderson's to those hills (he did not), and did not have a single conversation with Stevens or his
wife about whether the bills Allen sent Stevens reflected VECO's time.

3. Disclosure of Bill Allen's April _15 Statement. At a September 14, 2008 witness
preparation session, Mr. Bottini and other prosecutors showed Bill Allen a handwritten note from
Senator Stevens, asking Allen for an invoice for VECO's work, cautioning him to "remember
Torricelli," and telling him that he had asked Bob Persons to discuss a bill with Allen. Allen
responded that he believed "Ted is covering his ass here," and that he thought Persons likewise
told him that Allen was "just covering hisass." That response, which he repeated in his
testimony at trial, contradicted Allen's statement on April 15—months before the case was
indicted and long before Allen became Mr. Bottini's witness—that he did not recall talking to
Persons about the Torricelli note. Allen's April 15 statement should have been disclosed to the
defense; it was not. But Mr. Bottini's sworn testimony, his recollection of the purpose of the
April 15 meeting, his notes from the September 14 meeting, and hisfailure to recall that Allen
was shown the Torricelli note on April 15 even after that interview became a point of contention
point to asingle conclusion: Mr. Bottini's failure to locate his handwritten notes from the April
15 meeting, and the government's failure to disclose their substance, was an inadvertent
mistake—not awillful violation of his obligations under Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963),

and Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).
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4. Bill Allen's Testimony During Cross-Examination. During cross-examination,
the defense asked Allen when hefirst told the government that he had discussed the Torricelli
note with Persons, in essence accusing him of just recently" concocting that testimony. The
responses Allen gave, however, make clear that he misunderstood the question—and believed
that defense counsel was asking when he first discussed the Torricelli note with Persons, not
when he first discussed it with the government. And when responding to the question he
believed defense counsel was asking, Allen provided atruthful answer, testifying that it was not
"just recently" that he discussed the Torricelli note with Persons. That Allen would become
flummoxed is unsurprising and in keeping with histypical speaking style and thought process
and, indeed, is consistent with one of the principal goals of cross-examination: to confuse the
witness. Mr. Bottini was not obligated, under Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959), to aid the

defense in elucidating that confusion.

Even if this conduct ran afoul of the government's obligations under Brady, Giglio,
Napue, and the Court's discovery orders, Mr. Bottini would have needed to violate those
obligations willfully in order for his conduct to be punishable as criminal contempt. He did not
remotely do so. It is clear that Mr. Bottini's mistakes were made in the context of a complex
case, made more difficult by an extraordinary time crunch that resulted from the mishandled
management of the prosecution and Senator Stevens' decision to invoke his right to a speedy
trial. Those mistakes were amplified and, in many cases, distorted by attorneys whose zeal to
secure acquittals has led them to use the alegation of prosecutorial misconduct as aregular

defense tactic.
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But if the criticism leveled at the government as a result of the Stevens prosecution has
created misconceptions, the reality isthis. Mr. Bottini is a dedicated, career prosecutor without a
single disciplinary complaint in 25 years of practice and after more than 50 jury trials. Heis
universally admired by the judges, defense attorneys, and prosecutors with whom he has worked
most closely, and who consider him "aman of conscience and honor who has devoted hislife as
afederal prosecutor to doing the right thing" and someone who "does not grasp for the spotlight
or for self-promotion." (See Letters from Nelson Cohen (Ex. D), Mark Bonner (Ex. B).) He
went above and beyond his Brady obligations on multiple occasions during the Stevens
prosecution itself, pressing the trial team—sometimes repeatedly—to disclose additional
information bearing on the credibility of the government's principal witness. He has
acknowledged his mistakes, has cooperated with this investigation readily and voluntarily, and
has already been punished enough. Criminal sanctions would be entirely unwarranted.
1. BACKGROUND

A. Mr. Bottini's Background

Joe Bottini has practiced law for 25 years, and for almost that entire period he has served
as an Assistant United States Attorney in the District of Alaska. (Deposition of Joseph Bottini
7:12-17, Dec. 16-17, 2009 ("Dep.").) Colleagues with whom he has worked during this time
describe him as "ethical" and "honest" and routinely praise his "integrity" and "unwillingness to
seek personal status or attention”; defense attorneys who litigate against him have said that "I
would trust aclient's, or my future on [his] word and integrity" and "I would accept Joe's word
and his hand shake on any matter knowing that it was more reliable than any document that
could be drafted.” (SeeLetters from Nelson Cohen (Ex. D), Robert Bundy (Ex. B), Michael
White (Ex. H), Robert Chadwell (Ex. C).) Throughout more than 24 years in the United States

Attorney's Office and in excess of 50 jury trials (Dep. 7:18-21), Mr. Bottini hasnot been the
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subject of asingle disciplinary action by a bar, has not been held in contempt by a single court,
and has never been the subject of any court-imposed sanction (id. 6:19-7:8). And, save for the
Sevens case, he has never been involved in a proceeding where a court found that the
government committed a Brady violation__let alone reversed a verdict on that basis. (Id. 12:7-
13.)

In short, Mr. Bottini understands the constitutional requirements that Brady imposes on
prosecutors, and he takes those obligations seriously. He served for 13 years, for instance, as his
district's Henthorn coordinator, advising attorneys about their duty under United States v.
Henthorn, 931 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1991), to review the personnel files of agents for impeachment
evidence (Dep. 19:21-20:8); he also served as the district's professional responsibility officer,
coordinating with the Justice Department's Professional Responsibility Advisory Office
("PRAQ") to provide guidance to other attorneys on arange of ethics topics—including Brady
and Giglio (id. 10:7-11:14).

When it comes to carrying out the government's Brady and Giglio obligationsin hisown
right, Mr, Bottini follows a standard practice: he reads through handwritten notes, Memoranda of
Interviews, and FBI 302s; examines pertinent grand jury transcripts; and reviews not just his own
notes, but those prepared by agents. (Id. 63:11-64:11; 74:14-75:1.) In fact, the only case with
which Mr. Bottini has been involved that did not follow this practice was the one whose Brady
review he was not charged with administering: the Sievens prosecution. (Seeid. 74:14-75:1
(Sevensisthe only case | have ever worked on where the attorneys weren't doing the entirety
of the Brady review"), 789:15-20 ("Q: Is that the way grand jury transcripts are reviewed in

Alaska for purposes of Brady, having the agent do the review? A: That'sthefirst time | ever
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heard of it. Q: Who usually does it in the [District of] Alaska? A: The attorneysdo it. | doit if
it'smy case.").)

Throughout the Stevens trial and the months that followed, the defense depicted the
government'strial team, including Mr. Bottini, as overly eager prosecutors whose "zeal to
convict this 84-year old-man who has served his country in the Senate for 40 years' led them to
deliberately cast their Brady obligations aside. See Letter from Brendan Sullivan, Williams &
Connolly, to Attorney General Michael Mukasey (Oct. 28, 2008) (CRM BOTTINI 051465).
That caricature could not be farther from the truth. To the contrary, Mr. Bottini__an Alaska
native since age 13—harbored substantial misgivings about the prospect of indicting and,
ultimately, trying Senator Stevens. His reluctance stemmed in large part from the esteem that, to
thisday, Mr. Bottini has for the former senator: "[Q]uite frankly, as odd as this may sound, Ted
Stevensis still aman that | still have afair measure of respect for. Aside from what happened in
this case, to me.. . you can't set aside what he did for 40 years for the state of Alaska. . . . It'sa
much better place to live because of thisguy." (Dep. 408:12-20.)

Political realities also gave Mr. Bottini pause. He was well aware that, because of
Senator Stevens' popularity in Alaska, hisjob and his reputation stood to suffer if prosecutors
indicted and tried the senator—even if they had made no errors at al. (Id. 408:21-409:9 ("Part
of it was, | don't know who the U.S. Attorney is going to be four years from now. It's never lost
on me when | fly out of Anchorage, his name's on the airport, Ted Stevens International Airport.
.. | mean, we could have come out of thistrial crystal clean, no errors. You know, | still ran the
risk.").) Thus, unlike other members of the prosecution who were eager to play lead roles on the
trial team and disappointed when they did not (see Interview of Joseph Bottini 181:20-184:21,

Mar. 10-11, 2010 ("OPR Interview")), Mr. Bottini "desperately was hoping that either this thing
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was going to settle out, or they'd find somebody else to do it" (Dep. 410:9-16). Nevertheless, he
believed "[t]he facts were there . . . . [t]o merit going forward" (id.), and did not object when he
was told that the Criminal Division had decided that he would be part of the trial team (seeid.
("At the end of the day, I didn't see how I could just punch out of this thing, without it looking
like an act of cowardice."); see also OPR Interview 5-18).

B. The Stevens Prosecution

To understand how the prosecution came to make errors during the Sevens case requires
an appreciation of how the case was managed—and how that often dysfunctional management
made it almost inevitable that the trial team would make mistakes. The Criminal Division's
belated decision to indict Senator Stevens, combined with its subsequent micromanagement of
the case, led to a prosecution that was behind from its inception and pootly equipped to handle a
rigorous discovery process.

The genesis of the prosecution's anomalous management came in late 2005, when, at the
first hint that Senator Stevens was linked to the larger "Polar Pen" corruption investigation, the
acting United States Attorney for the District of Alaska recused the entire office from cases
atising from that operation. (See OPR Interview 46:5-47:1.) Mr. Bottini and Jim Goeke alone
were permitted to continue working on Polar Pen cases, but they reported directly to PIN (Dep.
315:10-15)—an arrangement that left them disconnected from the operation's management,
unable to successfully push back against decisions with which they disagreed, and in the dark
about whether the Criminal Division would approve indicting the Stevens case at all. (See OPR
Interview 56:19-58:21, 176:9-178:5 (describing tension between PIN and the District of
Alaska).)

Over time, Mr. Bottini became skeptical that Senator Stevens would be indicted. Despite

repeatedly asking PIN attorneys Ed Sullivan and Nick Marsh whether the case was moving
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forward, Mr. Bottini still had no indication, by late spring 2008, whether the Criminal Division
would decide to indict Senator Stevens or not. (Dep. 314:6-8, 312:6-313:4.) If anything, he
took PIN's June 2008 directive to indict state senator John Cowdery, a different Polar Pen target,
as an indication that the Stevens case would not be indicted. (Id. 314:15-19 ("I mean, they
wouldn't tell usto go indict Senator [Cowdery] if they think we're . . . dropping the hammer on
the Ted Stevensindictment.").) Believing that the Stevens case would not move forward, Mr.
Bottini agreed to take on a high-profile, capital murder case in Alaska (id. 316:7-22)—and was
"absolutely convinced . . . going into the third week of July, that [a Stevens indictment] is not
going to happen” (id. 318:22-319:2).

Once the Criminal Division decided to indict Senator Stevens, control over the
prosecution's decision-making became increasingly centralized. That process began with the
makeup of the government's trial team, which the Criminal Division determined would be led by
Brenda Morris—despite her lack of involvement in the Stevens investigation or the previous
cases arising out of the government's Polar Pen operation (OPR Interview 93:5-18)—and would
exclude Ed Sullivan and Jim Goeke from counsel table atogether (see Dep. 78:20-29:2). That
control extended to the substance of the prosecution'strial preparation (for example, the
Criminal Division ordered the trial team to focusitsinitial preparation of Allen on evidence
supporting atheory of official acts (OPR Interview 329:3-331:15 ("we wasted hours on [officid
acts] during the trial prep sessions with Bill Allen™))) and the minutest detail of the government's
case, including where in the courtroom members of the prosecution could sit and what member
of the trial team would be responsible for particular witnesses. (E.g., Dep. 809:12-20.) The

Criminal Division ordered, for instance, that Ms. Morris could ask three specific questions—and
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only those questions—of General (Ret.) Colin Powell, whom Senator Stevens had called as a
character witness.

This micromanagement had a pal pable effect on Mr. Bottini. At a meeting shortly after
Mr. Bottini arrived in Washington, for example, the Criminal Division informed him that he
would be delivering the government's closing argument; they also directed him to submit a draft
by the following week, even though the government's summation was severa weeks away and
Mr. Bottini was focused on preparing witnesses, including Bill Allen. (Dep. 808:15-809:11
("That just increased the burden on me that much more, particularly since | had to produce a
draft."); OPR Interview 98:12-99:11 (directive to prepare draft summation "wastime. . . that
was taken away from me, that | couldn't afford to lose, in my view").) And just days before jury
selection began, Bill Welch then asked Mr. Bottini, who was already charged with presenting
Bill Allen and Dave Anderson, to take on the additional responsibility of preparing and
presenting Rocky Williams—who had previously been assigned to Mr. Marsh. (See Dep. 153:3-
154:7.)

Despite the intensive oversight of these issues, there was little attention paid to the Brady
review in this case. (See OPR Interview 100:2-8.) While that process fell to PIN (Dep. 786:3-7),
nobody in the Criminal Division assigned anyone to serve as an "intermeshing gear" linking the
many attorneys and agents who were involved in the case (id. 810:13-15). "What we needed,"
Mr. Bottini explained, "was someone cut loose specifically to deal with a project manager type
role for thisthing, and we didn't have that." (Id. 812:16-18.) Without a single person charged
with overseeing the Brady review, the ad hoc process that PIN put in place was, by its very
nature, doomed to result in mistakes—no matter how diligently Mr. Bottini and the rest of the

trial team worked to fulfill their disclosure obligations.
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1L MR.BOTTINI DID NOT COMMIT WILLFUL MISCONDUCT.

The mission of this proceeding is alimited one: to investigate whether the actions of the
Sevenstrial team rose to the level of crimina contempt, and to file an order to show cause only
"if appropriate.”" (Mot. Hr'g Tr. 46:12-15, Apr. 7, 2009 (CRM BOTTINI 013319); see also id.
47:16-17 (Judge Sullivan emphasizes, [ljet me stress that | have not, by any means, prejudged
these attorneys or their culpability.").) That decision must be guided by the likelihood that the
prosecutors would be found guilty of contempt beyond a reasonable doubt, because "as a matter
of fundamental fairness and in the interest of the efficient administration of justice, no
prosecution should be initiated against any person unless the government believes that the person
probably will be found guilty by an unbiased trier of fact." United States Attorneys Manual 8§ 9-
27.220(B). This case does not come close to meeting that standard because, despite his mistakes,
thereis not a shred of proof that Mr. Bottini willfully violated Brady, Giglio, or the court's
orders implementing those obligations. Instead, all evidence points to the contrary conclusion:
any errors by Mr. Bottini were honest mistakes.

An attorney may only be punished for contempt under 18 U.S.C. § 401(3) if he willfully
violated a clear and reasonably specific court order. United States v. NYNEX Corp., 8 F.3d 52,
54 (D.C. Cir. 1993). Thus, while a prosecutor may run afoul of Brady if he acted inadvertently
or even with good faith, United States v. Agars, 427 U.S. 97, 110 (1976), he cannot be convicted
of criminal contempt without proof that his misconduct was willful. Inre Holloway, 995 F.2d
1080, 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1993); Mottweiler, 82 F.3d a 770 ("Crimina contempt of court isadark
stain on an attorney's record, even when it does not lead to imprisonment or a substantial fine.
That is among the reasons why a conviction under 18 U.S.C. § 401 depends on proof of willful
misconduct."). And although the willfulness element of criminal contempt may be satisfied by a

showing that an attorney acted recklessly, Holloway, 955 F.2d at 1082, criminal recklessness

10



Case 1:09-mc-00198-EGS Document 84-1 Filed 03/15/12 Page 16 of 78

imposes an exacting standard in its own right: an attorney does not act recklessly unless he
knows of a substantial risk of harm and disregards it anyway. See Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S.
825, 836-37 (1994) ("The civil law generaly calls a person reckless who acts.. . in the face of
an unjustifiably high risk of harm that is either known or so obvious that it should be known.
The criminal law, however, generally permits afinding of recklessness only when a person
disregards arisk of harm of which heisaware.") (citations and quotation marks omitted);
Mottweiler, 82 F.3d at 771 ("[C]riminal recklessnessis present only if the actor is conscious of a
substantial risk that the prohibited events will cometo pass."); Model Pena Code § 2.02(2)(c)
(1962) ("A person actsrecklessly . . . when he consciously disregards a substantial and
unjustifiable risk that a material element exists or will result from his conduct.").

It comes as little surprise, given the high burden of showing that an attorney committed
willful misconduct, that the use of criminal contempt to punish Brady violations and other
alleged prosecutorial misconduct is virtually unprecedented. See Albert W. Alschuler,
Courtroom Misconduct by Prosecutors and Trial Judges, 50 Tex. L. Rev. 629, 674 (1972);
Maurice Possley & Ken Armstrong, Prosecution on Trial in Du Page, Chi. Trib., Jan 12, 1999,
at 1; Richard Rosen, Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper
Tiger, 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693, 703 n.56 (1987) (finding "[n]o cases. . . in which a prosecutor was
found in contempt for Brady-type misconduct"): That punitive sanction should not be imposed

here.

A state court in North Carolina did convict former Durham District Attorney Mike Nifong of criminal
contempt after finding that he deliberately suppressed DNA evidence that not only exonerated the defendants of rape
but showed the presence of someone €/Se'S DNA on the alleged rape victim. See Anne Blythe, Nifong Gets 24
Hoursin Jail for Contempt, News & Observer (Raleigh), Sept. 1, 2007, at AL But that high-profile example is the
exception. Courts routinely refuse to refer prosecutors for investigation for criminal contempt, let alone impose
criminal sanctions, even in the face of significant and repeated Brady violations. See, e.g., United Statesv. Jones,
620 F. Supp. 2d 163, 181-83 (D. Mass. 2009) (declining to impose criminal contempt sanctions on Assistant United
States Attorney despite "serious and repeated” Brady violations); United States v. Shaygan, 661 F. Supp. 2d 1289,
1324 (D. Mass. 2009) (using public reprimand, not criminal contempt charges, to punish prosecutor who committed

11
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A. Mr. Bottini's Repeated Insistence On Disclosing The Bambi Tyree
Allegations Is Fundamentally Inconsistent With Willful Misconduct.

If thereis anything that shows how at odds Mr. Bottini's conduct was with willful
misconduct, it is his repeated insistence that the government disclose allegations casting doubt on
the credibility of Bill Allen. Allen had been under investigation by the Anchorage Police
Department ("APD") for sexual misconduct with minors, one of whom—Bambi Tyree—was at
one point believed to have created afalse affidavit, at Allen's request, stating that she never had
sexual relations with him while underage. Mr. Bottini pressed PIN to disclose those allegations
at every turn, arguing, for example, that the government should make post-trial disclosuresto the
judge who presided over the Kott and Kohring cases, disclose the all egations to the Sevens court
and the defense in amotion in limine, and provide more details about Allen's alleged misconduct
in the government's Giglio and Brady letters. The prosecution disclosed the allegations before
trial, and ultimately turned over the entire APD investigative file to the defense with time enough
to reopen Allen's cross-examination. One district judge has already concluded that the failure to
disclose those items until well after the Kott trial did not violate Brady in that case, United States
v. Kott, No. 3:07-CR-056 JWS, 2010 WL 148447, at *9 (D. Alaska Jan. 13, 2010), and the
government's belated disclosure did not violate Brady here. But even it if did, Mr. Bottini's
insistence on disclosure is fundamentally inconsistent with the willful misconduct required to
prosecute him for criminal contempt.

1. Factual Background

The Bambi Tyreeallegations arose in 2004 and their connection to the Polar Pen

operation spanned over several years. Any fair understanding of Mr. Bottini's actions in the

multiple Brady violations); United States v. Lyons, 352 F. Supp. 2d 1231, 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2004) (remedying
prosecution's failure to disclose "araft of evidence material to an adequate defense” by dismissing the government's
case, not imposing criminal contempt sanctions).

12
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Sevens case, and how they are antithetical to willful misconduct, requires consideration of the
Tyree allegations' protracted history.

The Tyree issue had its origin in a case that was entirely unrelated to the Polar Pen
investigation: the drug trafficking and sexual misconduct prosecution of Josef Boehm. (Dep.
671:10-672:10.) During the investigation of that ease, Tyree participated in a 2004 interview
with Assistant United States Attorney Frank Russo and FBI Special Agent John Eckstein, and
the Form 302 memorializing her interview stated that Tyree signed an affidavit, at Allen's
request, falsely asserting that she did not have sexual relations with him while she was a juvenile.
(1d. 672:5-673:12, 674:14-675:10.) Russo later moved, in a sealed filing, to preclude the Boehm
defense from cross-examining Tyree about who directed her to make the false statement. (Id.
674:5-13.)°

The allegations resurfaced in early 2007, when the government began developing a
search watrant affidavit for Senator Stevens' residence—and from that point forward, Mr.
Bottini repeatedly urged their disclosure. Because the search warrant affidavit relied heavily on
information from Allen (id. 675:19-676:2), Mr. Goeke—who was particulatly concerned about
the government's disclosure obligations because he served as co-counsel in the Boehm case
(OPR Interview 550:20-551:9)—notified PIN about the false affidavit allegations (Dep. 676:15-
21). Mr. Goeke also conveyed that, contrary to Russo's Boehm filings, Tyree herself told
prosecutors during preparation for a sentencing hearing in the Boehm case that she provided the

false affidavit of her own volition—not at Allen's request. (ld. 679:13-18.) While he and Mz.

Itis Mr. Hottini's understanding that Russo filed this motion, pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 403, to
prevent the sideshow that would likely have occurred had Allen—a prominent figure in Anchorage—been linked to
the Boehm trial's salacious details. (See Dep. Ex. 66 (CRM088473-74) (excerpt from Boehm brief forwarded by Mr.
Goeke notes that Allen is"president of VECO and publisher of the "V oice of the Times' section in the Anchorage
Daily News").) Asfar as Mr. Bottini is aware, Allen was not involved in any federal investigations in the summer
of 2004, the time that briefing was filed.

13
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Bottini weretold that Bill Welch was "thinking about the Bambi issue,” the final search warrant
affidavit omitted the allegations. (Seeid. 675:16-679:12.) In fact, it was the insistence of Mr.
Bottini and Mr. Goeke that caused Mr. Sullivan to ask Mr. Welch whether the government
should make such adisclosure. (See Email from E. Sullivan to Welch (Mar. 5, 2007) (CRM
BOTTINI 030459 ("The only issue for us to decide is whether we should include something in
the affidavit that flags the potential credibility of Allen as an informant. . . . Joe/Jim wanted me
toflagit. .

In October 2007, Mr. Bottini raised the Tyree allegations himself when he and Mr. Goeke
learned from Eckstein that, in addition to the Russo Boehm filing, a 302 stating that Allen had
asked Tyreeto sign afalse affidavit aso existed. Because the Kott trial had by then concluded,
Mr. Bottini became concerned that the prosecution might have "an obligation at this point to
make a post-trial disclosurein Kott and a pre-trial disclosurein Kohring." (Dep. 686:8-10.) He
faxed the Eckstein 302 and the pertinent sections of the Boehm briefing to PIN (id. 683:7-17;
684:6-11) and scheduled an interview with Tyree. Tyree told prosecutors that she did not sign
the false affidavit at Allen'srequest, and both Tyree and her attorney emphasized that she never
told Eckstein she did. (Id. 692:17-22; 694:11-18 (when shown the Eckstein 302, Tyree
"Immediately disavows the part about Bill Allen asking me to do this. She said that's not what |
said.").) Russo's handwritten notes of the July 2004 interview were located and they likewise
contradicted the 302, appearing to reflect that Tyree said the affidavit was her idea—not Allen's.
(Id. 693:5-12; see also CRM080943 (Russo initially wrote "at the request of," crossed out the
next word, and then wrote "Bambi'sidea.").) Mr. Marsh communicated with PRAO and
informed Mr. Bottini that PRAO concluded that the prosecution had no disclosure obligation.

(Dep. 695:18-697:2.) Mr. Bottini did not know precisely what Mr. Marsh told PRAO—though
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he assumed whatever Mr. Marsh told PRAO was full and accurate—and Mr. Bottini was never
provided a written rendition of PRAQO's advice or the facts upon which that advice was
predicated.

Before long, Mr. Bottini pressed PIN about the government's disclosure obligations
again. He worried that the implication of a December 2007 article recounting Allen's gifts to the
Tyree family was that Allen was "greasing the family to keep quiet about his relationship with
Bambi"—and that PRAO, which reviewed the Tyree allegations before the press report was
published, had not considered theissue. (Id. 697:1-698:19.) PIN agreed to approach PRAO a
second time, and for the second time Mr. Marsh reported that PRAO concluded the prosecution
had no obligation to disclose the Tyree allegations. (Id. 700:14-22; see also Dep. Ex. 69 (Email
from PRAO to N. Marsh and E. Sullivan).) Mr. Bottini did not receive awritten copy of
PRAOQO's actua report until January 2008, a few weeks after he had been scolded by Mr. Welch
for continuing to press PIN to make a disclosure.” (SeeEmail from Welch to Bottini and Goeke
(Dec. 20, 2007) (CRM BOTTINI 081094) ("We've done al that we are going to do on the
matter . . . Joe and Jim, per the recusal notice, you work for PIN, and so these are your marching
orders until | talk to Nelson [Cohen, the interim United States Attorney].").) When he did finally
receive the written PRAO report, he filed it away—rather than reviewing it with a"fine-toothed
comb” (Dep. 708:10-14)—because he had been specifically told to not pursue the issue any
further. Asaresult, he did not immediately realize that the report omitted any mention of the

Eckstein 302 and was based on the inaccurate predicate that the agent's notes "reflect that at the

3 Indeed, Mr. Bottini continued pressing the issue with PIN even though PRAO had by then issued two

opinions. In particular, he asked whether the government should make an ex parte disclosure to Judge John
Sedwick, who had presided over both the Kott and Kohring trials, regardiess of PRAO's advice—and he noted that
colleaguesin the Alaska United States Attorney's Office strongly supported that course of action. (Dep. 701:3-14;
see also OPR Interview 645:8-646:7 (Mr. Bottini explainsthat "I would have [gone] to the Court ex parte . .
would have filed something with Judge Sewick [sic] under seal and would have said 'here's what we know.™).)
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time of the interview [Tyreel was adamant that the lie was her own idea." (See Dep. 703:13-
705:7; 708:12-14; Dep. Ex. 69)*

By the time the Criminal Division began weighing whether to indict Senator Stevens, Mr.
Bottini'sinsistence on disclosing the Tyree allegations—and PIN's rejoinder—had become a
persistent refrain. He questioned whether a document summarizing the prosecution's strengths
and weaknesses, prepared by Mr. Marsh at the Criminal Division's request, contained enough
detail about Allen's background—or whether, instead of referring only to Allen's "shady
personal background,” the document should squarely address the Tyree allegations. PIN
declined to follow his suggestion. (Dep. Ex. 30 (CRM016149) (Mr. Marsh responds that Mr.
Welch would probably want to limit any mention of Tyree to the "shady persona background”
reference.).) It was because of PIN's resistance that Mr. Bottini determined that, along with Mr.
Goeke, he would raise the Tyree alegations directly with the Criminal Division leadership in a
July 2008 meeting without consulting PIN first. He explained:

In fact, the morning before we had that meeting, Goeke and | went

and had breakfast, and | told him, you know, if they, they, the

Public Integrity folks, don't raise thisissue about Bill Allen being

under investigation for sexual misconduct, including these

allegations that he may have procured a false statement from

somebody, we have to. Because ironicaly, | told him, | don't want

to be sitting here down the road a year from now, having

somebody ask me how come we didn't know that?
(Dep. 381:14-382:2.) In the end, PIN did fail to mention the Tyree allegations during the
meeting, so Mr. Bottini raised them himself, telling Matt Friedrich and Rita Glavin that "you

need to know about thisissue with Bill Allen and the sexual misconduct allegations' and

describing the false affidavit, the Eckstein 302, and the Russo notes. (Id. 707:17-709:12; see

4

In reality, the handwritten notes Eckstein took were consistent with the 302 that was based on the notes.
(See Dep. Ex. 86 (CRM081267).) On the other hand, Eckstein himself later told Mr. Goeke that "he could have
gotten it wrong," and that both the 302 and his underlying notes could have been incorrect. (Dep. 731:20-732:11 .)
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also Dep. Ex. 73 (CRM071953 (Mr. Bottini remarksin an email that Friedrich and Glavin were

"interested” when "Bambi [came] up" during the July 2008 meeting).)

Asthe Sevenstrial drew closer, Mr. Bottini persisted in urging the government to

disclose the Tyree false affidavit allegations to the defense and the court. In particular:

He noted with concern that the government's draft motion in limine to exclude
inflammatory cross-examination did "not front out the rumored procurement of the false
statement from Bambi by (Dep. Ex. 74 (CRM075442).) Mr. Bottini believed that
the government should disclose the false affidavit alegations to the court even though
PRAO had concluded that no disclosure obligation existed, because Judge Sullivan "may
view it differently . . . we don't know how the judge is ultimately going to rule on this."
(OPR Interview 565:3-566:22.) Thus, he emphasized to PIN that while he was
Icljompletely aware of what PRAO says," he did not "want to run afoul of Emmet G.
[Sullivan] over this." (Dep. Ex. 74 (CRM075442).)

He pressed the trial team to address the allegations of Tyree's false affidavit in the
government's August 25, 2008 Giglio letter. (Seeid.; seealso Dep. Ex. 79
(CRM 035906, CRM036032-33).)

He urged the government to include a more robust description of the false affidavit
allegationsin the September 9, 2008 Brady letter, particularly because Allen's
involvement with other juveniles beyond Tyree had by then cometo light. (Dep. 715:6-
717:10; see also Dep. Ex. 81 (CRM022047).)

By this point, Mr. Bottini and Mr. Goeke had received so much push-back from PIN about

disclosing the allegations at all that their goal became simply to ensure that the defense was, in

some fashion, put on notice about them. (See Dep. Ex. 81 (Email from Goeke to Team (Sept. 8,

2008) (CRM022049-50).) Mr. Bottini believed that PIN would not bless full disclosure, so he

strategically pushed for sufficient disclosure to allow the court to make further inquiries or the

defense to conduct its own investigation. Thus, the language Mr. Bottini suggested was in some

cases modest and did not fully detail the allegations or the evidence supporting them. (See, e.g.,

Dep. Ex. 74 (CRM075442) (urging trial team to address allegations in August 25 Giglio letter

and stating that "l worry that if we don't make some mention of it—passing mention of it asa

rumor which we investigated and disproved—they may respond to the MIL and raiseit").) Mr.
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Bottini's efforts nevertheless met resistance from PIN at every turn. (See, e.g., Dep. Ex. 80
(CRM036166) (Mr. Marsh states that "[w]e should not revisit the Bambi non-subornation of
perjury stuff [in the government's Giglio letter]. We have nothing to turn over . . We have
twice investigated this until the end of time and have been blessed by PRAO twice"); Ex. 82
(CRM022050-52) (Mr. Marsh's revised Brady letter excerpt omits false affidavit allegations
altogether).)

After repeated prodding by Mr. Bottini and Mr. Goeke, PIN ultimately included a
paragraph in the government's Brady letter disclosing the Tyree false affidavit allegations. (Dep.
Ex. 2 at 5).) Mr. Bottini did not draft the actual language. (OPR Interview 530:6-531:6.)
Instead, the letter was finalized over atwo-day period during which he was traveling to
Washington (Dep. 45:9-20) and preparing to argue two pre-trial motions at a September 10
hearing (id. 117:17-118:2 ("my focus on September 9th was getting ready for those oral
arguments. . . that'swhat | spent the bulk of the day doing").) In response to an early draft of
the letter that omitted any mention of the false affidavit allegations (see CRM BOTTINI 030185-
90), Mr. Goeke emailed the trial team, on his and Mr. Bottini's behalf, urging them to in some
form address the fal se affidavit allegations and to "put W& C on effective notice that both Allen
and Bambi deny that Allen asked Bambi to make afalse statement” (Dep. Ex. 81 (CRM022049-
50)). Mr. Bottini echoed that sentiment, emphasizing that the trial team "ha[s] to approach this
assuming they have access to everything from Boehm, including the under seal filings." (Id.
(CRM022047).) Mr. Marsh then circulated a new draft of the letter, which mentioned the false
affidavit allegations but stated that there was "no evidence" to support them. (CRM BOTTINI
030563.) This"no evidence" language was thus first generated and circulated fewer than 24

hours before the government finalized the Brady letter and sent it to the defense (September 8 at
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8:52 pm to September 9 at 8:36 pm (see CRM BOTTINI 030723))—and while Mr. Bottini was
till en route to Washington. Therefore, while Mr. Bottini "skimmed" the final version of the
Brady letter, he "didn't read it in any detail for accuracy"” (Dep. 774:10-17), especially because
he trusted that his fellow prosecutors had accurately portrayed the evidence. For these reasons,
he did not realize at the time that the letter omitted any mention of the Eckstein 302 or the Russo
Boehm filing or that it asserted that there was "no evidence" to support the false affidavit
allegations.

Once trial was underway, Mr. Bottini learned that "[slomebody at Main Justice” decided
to disclose the APD's entire investigative file on Allen to the defense and to Judge Sullivan
(Dep. 718:13-719:1); the file was produced on October 16, 2008 and it contained the Eckstein
302.°Anticipating that the defense would reopen its cross-examination of Allen, Mr. Bottini and
the trial team summoned Allen and Tyree to Washington (id. 720:1-14). The defense never
moved to reopen Allen's cross-examination. (Id. 720:14-17.)°

2. Mr. Bottini Did Not Commit Willful Misconduct.

With little conception of what Mr. Bottini actually did to urge the disclosure of the Tyree

allegations, the defense assumed that he must have committed misconduct, accusing him and the

trial team, for instance, of creating "fabrication[s],” "manufactur[ing] and conceal[ing]

Because Mr. Bottini never saw the contents of the APD file (see OPR Interview 653:6-10), he does not
know whether that file also contained the sealed Boehm filing or the handwritten notes upon which Special Agent
Eckstein based his 302. But because those two documents merely reflected the same statement that the Eckstein 302
contained, they would have been cumulative—and any failure to disclose them along with the 302 would not violate
Brady. See United States v. Pollack, 534 F.2d 964, 975 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (no Brady violation where "newly
discovered evidence was at best cumulative'").

The defense has subsequently asserted that, because it did not receive the entire APD investigative file—
including the Eckstein 302—until after Allen'stestimony concluded, "[w]e were never able to use thisinformation
during trial." Letter from Brendan Sullivan, Williams & Connolly, to Attorney General Eric Holder, at 15 (Apr. 28,
2009) (CRM BOTTIN1 051449). Not so. The defense could have moved to reopen Allen's cross-examination for
the purpose of asking him about information contained in the APD file; it simply chose not to. See United Sates v.
O'Hara, 301 F.3d 563, 569 (7th Cir. 2002) ("The evidence at issue here was not suppressed at all. Though
discovered during trial, [the defendant] had sufficient time to make use of the material disclosed. Delayed
disclosure of evidence does not in and of itself constitute a Brady violation.").
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evidence," and "paper[ing] thetrail and conceal[ing] information." See L etter from Brendan
Sullivan, Williams & Connolly, to Attorney General Eric Holder (Apr. 28, 2009) (CRM
BOTTINI 051444-49). That invective bears little resemblance to reality. To the complete
contrary, acloser ook at the government's disclosures and Mr. Bottini's actions shows that he
did not commit willful or criminally reckless misconduct—and indeed, that a Brady violation did
not occur at all.

First, even if the government did violate Brady, Giglio, or the court's orders, Mr. Bottini
did not remotely violate those obligations willfully. As described in detail above, see supra
pages 12-19, Mr. Bottini pressed PIN and the trial team, at every turn, to consider the
government's Brady and Giglio obligations and to err on the side of disclosing the false affidavit
allegations, even though the Department of Justice's own ethics advisory office twice concluded
that their disclosure was unwarranted. He ensured that the Criminal Division leadership was
aware of the allegations; urged the prosecution to address them in amotion in l[imine, which
would have disclosed them not just to the defense, but to the court; and pressed the trial team to
include a more robust discussion of the allegationsin its Brady and Giglio letters. With
certainty, those are not the actions of an attorney who willfully or with criminal recklessness
violates his disclosure obligations—in fact, they are exactly the opposite.

If Mr. Bottini can be faulted for anything, it is hisfailure to closely review the final
September 9, 2008 letter, which did not mention the Eckstein 302 or Boehm filings and asserted
that "no evidence" existed to support the false affidavit allegations. But his passing attention to
the final draft of that |etter—which was drafted by PIN, not Mr. Bottini (OPR Interview 530:6-
531:6)—was hardly awillful or criminally reckless violation of his disclosure obligations.

Instead, it was the natural consequence of the facts that the Brady disclosures were being handled
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by another prosecutor, that Mr. Bottini was traveling from Alaskathe day Mr. Marsh first
proposed the "no evidence" language, and that, once in Washington, Mr. Bottini "spent the bulk
of the day" on September 9, 2008—the day Mr. Marsh's draft was finalized and sent to the
defense—preparing to argue multiple pre-trial motions. See supra page 18; (Dep. 117:18-19).

In any event, Mr. Bottini's unrelenting efforts to disclose the Tyree false affidavit allegations
demonstrate his good faith, which negates any finding that hisfailure to closely review the Brady
letter was somehow willful or criminally reckless. See United States v. Crowe, No. 94-5690,
1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2439 (4th Cir. Feb. 16, 1995) (non-precedential) ("To support a
conviction for criminal contempt, the government must establish beyond a reasonable doubt that
the defendant willfully, contumacioudly, intentionally, with awrongful state of mind, violated a
decree. . If the defendant makes a good faith effort to comply with a court order, he may not be
convicted of criminal contempt.") (citation and quotation marks omitted).’

Second, not only did Mr. Bottini not commit willful misconduct, but any argument that
the prosecution violated Brady or Giglio in thefirst place founders because there is no indication
that it withheld documents that were "material” in the constitutional sense—i.e., whose
suppression would undermine confidence in the unanimous guilty verdict against Senator
Stevens. To begin, it bears emphasizing that the government ultimately did disclose, on atimely
basis, the substance of all allegations that were relevant to Allen's character for truthfulness and

motive to testify for the government. It disclosed the substance of Allen's sexual misconduct

! See also United States v. Ray, 683 F.2d 1116, 1126 (7th Cir. 1982) ("A good faith effort to comply with a
court order tends to negate willfulness, an element of criminal contempt which must be proven beyond a reasonable
doubt."); Richmond Black Police Officers Ass 'n v. City of Richmond, 548 F.2d 123, 129 (4th Cir. 1977) ("While the
appellants might well have misinterpreted and, thus, violated the requirements of the consent decree under the facts
with which they were faced, such conduct does not amount to criminal contempt . . . appellants conduct indicates a
good faith effort toward compliance, and, even though the alternative conduct adopted was mistaken, this alone does
not constitute criminal contempt.”); In re Brown, 454 F.2d 999, 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ("Knowledge that one€'sact is
wrongful and a purpose to nevertheless do the act are prerequisitesto criminal contempt, asto most other crimes.
Good faith pursuit of a plausible though mistaken alternative is antithetical to contumacious intent.”).
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allegations multiple times beginning with the August 14, 2008 motion in limineto exclude
inflammatory cross-examination (Government's Motion in Limine to Exclude Inflammatory,
Impermissible Cross-Examination 2-3 (Aug. 14, 2008) (CRM BOTTINI 104994-95)); it
reiterated those allegations in the August 25, 2008 Giglio letter and September 9, 2008 Brady
letter (Dep. Exs. 1, 2). The government likewise disclosed, in the motion in limine and Giglio
letter, allegations that the Alaska United States Attorney's Office played a role in ending the
APD investigation into Allen's misconduct. (CRM BOTTINI 104995; Dep. Ex. 1.) Finally, in
the September 9 Brady letter, the government disclosed the existence of allegations that Allen
had asked both Tyree and another minor to sign false affidavits stating they never had sex with
him. (Dep. Ex. 2.

It is true that the prosecution belatedly disclosed the Eckstein 302 and that the
prosecution omitted any mention of that document from the September 9, 2008 Brady letter,
writing instead that "the government is aware of no evidence to support any suggestion that
Allen asked" Tyree to make a false statement. (SeeDep. Ex. 2, at 5.) To the extent the Eckstein
302 was tantamount to evidence, that statement—that there was "no evidence" to support the
false affidavit allegations—was inaccurate, and the prosecution erred by including it. But the
prosecution's failure to affirmatively mention the Eckstein 302 (and its belated disclosure of the
document itself) was not improper at all, because the mere fact that evidence is exculpatory or
would help defense counsel impeach a witness does not make it Brady or Giglio material.
Indeed, it is well-settled that "[t]he mere possibility that an item of undisclosed information
might have helped the defense, or might have affected the outcome of the trial, does not establish
“materiality' in the constitutional sense." Agars, 427 U.S. at 109-10 (citation omitted). Instead,

information is material, and the failure to disclose it violates Brady or Giglio, "only if the
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evidence is material in the sense that its suppression undermines confidence in the outcome of
the trial." United Statesv. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 678 (1985).

The Eckstein 302 does not satisty that requirement. Indeed, Judge Sedwick recently
denied the Katt defendant's motion for a new trial for precisely that reason, emphasizing that—
while the Eckstein 302 cast doubt on Allen's character for truthfulness—it was inadmissible
under Federal Rule of Evidence 608(b) and, as a result, would not have aided the defendant. He
explained:

Kott also cites to an FBI 302 dated October 28, 2004, indicating
that Allen's lawyer provided "CHILD VICTIM 1" an affidavit
containing false statements indicating that she had not had sex with
Allen and that she had signed the affidavit at Allen's request . . .
These materials clearly suggest that Allen's character for
truthfulness was doubtful. However, under Rule 608 Kott would
have been prohibited from attempting to prove this by extrinsic
evidence. He would have been left to inquire about the matter
(assuming the court would permit the inquiry—as it would have) in
cross-examination of Allen himself. It is known that Allen had
previously denied the conduct, so he surely would have repeated
the denial. The result is that this line of inquiry would not be of
significant assistance to Kott. In the view of this court, the
evidence regarding the alleged subornation of perjury isnot
material in the context of all the evidence, and the failure to
discloseit did not prejudice Kott.

United Sates v. Katt, No. 3:07-CR-056 JWS, 2010 WL 148447, at *9 (D. Alaska Jan. 13, 2010)
(emphasis added). That same reasoning applies with equal force to the Sevens case. Under Rule
008(b), the defense was free to impeach Allen with the substance of the Tyree false affidavit
allegations—which the government disclosed in the September 9, 2008 letter—Dbut would not
have been permitted to prove those allegations with extrinsic evidence. And because the defense

could not have actually used the Eckstein 302 at trial, the belated disclosute of that document
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does not undermine confidence in the outcome of the trial—and did not violate Brady or Giglio

asaresult.

The government disclosed the substance of the Tyree false affidavit allegations—along
with other allegations surrounding Tyree's relationship with Bill Allen—to the defense well
before the beginning of trial. Against that backdrop, the prosecution's belated disclosure of the
Eckstein 302 did not violate Brady or Giglio because that document was not material. But even
if the prosecution did somehow violate Brady, Giglio, or the court's orders, Mr. Bottini's
persistent and good faith efforts to disclose the Tyree allegations preclude any finding that he

acted willfully or with criminal recklessness.

B. Mr. Bottini Did Not Commit Any Misconduct In Connection With The
Rocky Williams Inter views.

The trial team began scheduling interviews with witnesses once the Stevens case was
indicted and, in August 2008, they met on multiple occasions with Rocky Williams, one of two
VECO foremen who oversaw the renovation of Senator Stevens house. During those meetings,

Williams explained that he took bills prepared by subcontractor Augie Paone and Christensen

Nor did the prosecution's belated production of the Eckstein 302 violate Judge Sullivan's order that the
government comply with Brady and its progeny. While Judge Sullivan favorably mentioned United Sates v.
Safavian, 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005)—which rejects Brady's " materiaity" standard in favor of broader pretrial
disclosure requirements—he did so in passing and did not order the government to follow that standard. (See Trial
Tr. 60:1-16, Sept. 10, 2008 (CRM BOTTINI 007375) (mentioning Safavian along with "other district court
opinions’ and "opinions from this Circuit" and Brady itself); id. 74:14-16 (CRM BOTTINI 007389) (court will "just
issue an order as a general reminder to the government to remind it of its daily ongoing obligation to produce that
[Brady] material™).) And in any event, the approach endorsed by Safavian conflicts with governing Supreme Court
and D.C. Circuit precedent, which makes clear that a prosecutor's Brady obligation is measured by a materiality
standard, not the "favorable evidence" standard that Safavian endorses. Kylesv. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 437-78
(1995); United Sates v. Oruche, 484 F.3d 590, 596 (D.C. Cir. 2007); Christopher Deal, Note, Brady Materiality
Before Trial: The Scope of the Duty to Disclose and the Right to a Trial by Jail?, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1780, 180708
(2007) (Safavian approach directly contradicts Kyles, Agars, and other Supreme Court precedent).

The prosecution’s belated production of the Eckstein 302 also did not violate Judge Sullivan's October 2,
2008 order, which directed the government to produce unredacted 302s for "every witnessin this case.”" (Trial Tr.
29:17-19, Oct. 2, 2008 (CRM BOTTINI 009686).) Because Tyree was not a "witnessin this case," the
government's belated production of her 2004 Form 302 did not violate Judge Sullivan's order.
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Buildersto Allen, assuming—because Allen was by then "under the microscope'—that Allen
would add Williams' time and Dave Anderson's time to those billsin order to avoid drawing
further scrutiny to VECO. Williams never saw the bills that Allen sent to Senator Stevens, did
not convey his assumption to Senator Stevens or his wife, and had no idea whether histime
actually was reflected in the bills or not. His subjective belief, while consistent with a theory the
government anticipated that the defense would advance, had no basisin reality and was not
Brady material at al. Yet even if Brady did require the disclosure of Williams' assumption, Mr.
Bottini did not violate that obligation willfully or with criminal recklessness.

1 Factual Background

Like most witnesses the prosecution would ultimately call, Williams had had almost no
contact with the trial team between his 2006 grand jury testimony and the July 2008 Stevens
indictment. (Dep. 46:14-21.) In an effort to re-engage Williams and "begin the formulation of
some. . . semblance of tria preparation” (seeid. 79:18-22), the trial team scheduled multiple
witness preparation sessions in August 2008. Responsibility for Williams, who would
subsequently become Mr. Bottini's witness, was at this point still assigned to Mr. Marsh. (See
Dep. Ex. 12 (Email from Bottini to Team (Aug. 22, 2008) (CRM036168).)

At an August 20, 2008 interview, Williams described how he first became involved in the
remodel of Senator Stevens' home in 1999, when he, Stevens, and Allen discussed the possible
project around the time of the Kenai River Classic event. (Dep. 84:1-5; see also Dep. Ex. 8
(CRM057292).) At that event, Williams told prosecutors, Stevens indicated that he wanted to
"brighten up" his Girdwood home, potentially by lifting the house up to create a"daylight
basement" (see Dep. Ex. 8 (CRM057290-93))—a relatively modest project compared to the
renovations that the senator ultimately decided he wanted, nearly ayear after the 1999

conversation. According to Williams, Senator Stevens also stated he wanted to pay for the
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renovations himself. (Seeid. (CRM057293-94).) The discussion was a preliminary one,
however; beyond Stevens' indication that he wanted to pay for the cost himself, the three men
did not "hammer[] out any kind of an understanding asto . . . what VECO was going to do, and
how it was going to be paid for." (Dep. 160:16-19.)

In addition to telling prosecutors what Stevens had said in 1999, Williams also described
what he himself thought at the time: specifically, that because Allen was "under a microscope,”
Williams wanted to involve outside contractors such as Augie Paone and Christensen Buildersin
the project, in order to avoid drawing further attention to Allen and VECO. (Dep. 89:3-9; 91:4-
11.) According to notes taken by Mr. Bottini, Mr. Goeke, and Special Agent Chad Joy, Williams
also told prosecutors that he "normally got the bill from Augie,” "would review Augi€'s
and would "take them to the main [VECQ] office to review" before giving them to Allen's
secretary. (See, e.g., Dep. Ex. 8 (CRM057297).)°

Williams provided more details about hisrole in delivering the Christensen Builders bills
in subsequent interviews. On August 22, 2008, for example, Williams stated that he took
Paone's bills to the VECO front office and that he "assumedthat his time and Dave Anderson's
would be added to those bills. According to Mr. Bottini's notes, Williams "assumed this based
onwhat TS had said in 1999" (Dep. Ex. 13 (CRM057316))—jpresumably, that he wanted to pay

for the entire cost of the renovation—and because Williams could not believe Allen would "do

9

Williams' statement that he reviewed the Christensen Builders bills before delivering them to the VECO
front office was consistent with what he told grand jurors on November 6, 2006. (Grand Jury Testimony of Robert
B. Williams 45:25-46:4, Nov. 6, 2006 (CRM BOTTINI 007055-76).) But both his grand jury testimony and August
20, 2008 statement contradicted a statement he made to IRS agents on September 1, 2006 and which is
memorialized in a Memorandum of Interview, that "Williams did not see or review the [billing] statements’
prepared by Paone before they went to Stevens. (CRM BOTTINI 002193.) Because that prior inconsistent
statement could be used to impeach Williams if he testified, the government disclosed it in its September 9, 2008
Brady letter. (Dep. Ex. 2, a 3.) While that letter did not specify that it was Williams' grand jury testimony that his
earlier statement contradicted, the defense would have received his grand jury transcript 24 hours prior to his
testimony under an agreement that the prosecution made for early disclosure of Jencks material. (See Email from
Robert Cary to Brenda Morris (Aug. 12, 2008) (CRM BOTTINI 021795).) There was nothing unusual about this
disclosure; indeed, the entire point of the Brady letter was to alert the defense to prior inconsistent statements.
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something as stupid” as have VECO pay for the renovations (Dep. 172:1-3). While Williams
"assumed" that Allen added his time to the Christensen Builders bills, he "never saw" the bills
that Allen actually sent to Stevens, did not know whether Allen actually added his time to those
bills, and never conveyed his assumption to Senator Stevens or his wife Catherine or talked to
them about what their billsincluded. (See Dep. Ex. 13 (CRM057315-17).) Williams
emphasized hislack of knowledge about the contents of the actual bills, yet again, on August 30,
2008, telling prosecutors that while he "assumed that my time [and] Dave's time [was] added to"
the Christensen Builders bills, he "didn't know whether that happened or not" because he "never
saw them after [he] turned them in." (Dep. Ex. 17 (CRM057327).)

Special Agent Joy memorialized the August 22, 2008 interview in aterse 302, writing
only that "Williams advised he never had any conversations with Ted Stevens or Catherine
Stevens in which Williams made any representations that VECO expenses were placed on
Christianson [sic] Buildersinvoices,” and that "Williams further stated that neither Ted Stevens
nor Catherine Stevens ever asked Williams whether any of the VECO expenses, |abor or
materials, were included in the Christianson [sic] bills." (Dep. Ex. 15 (CRM036413).) While
accurate, Joy's 302 omitted other statements that Williams had made during the course of his
interview, including his assumption that Allen added his time and Dave Anderson'sinto the
Christensen Builders bills and his statements that he never saw the final bills and did not know
whether Allen actually incorporated histime or not. Mr. Bottini does not know why Joy
prepared such a short 302, and he played no role in dictating the form's contents. (See, e.g., Dep.
209:15-16; 212:22-213:1; 213:13-15; 235:2-9 ("My personal practice has always been I've never
told an agent, you know, "Write something up,' or 'Don't write something up,' or "Write only

that up.' | don't do that. Either they do it because that's what they've been instructed to do by
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their agency or not.").) And, while acknowledging that he received a copy of the 302 aday after
the interview, Mr. Bottini does not recall reviewing the 302 or asking Joy why it omitted other
statements that Williams—who was not yet Mr. Bottini's withess—made during the course of
the August 22 session. (Id. 214:11-17.)

By the time Williams arrived in Washington in mid-September, his physical condition----
which had already "changed dramatically" between his 2006 grand jury testimony and August,
2008 interviews (id. 46:11-47:2)—had deteriorated even further (seeid. 331:20-21). His
"obvious physical discomfort” impaired his ability to focus on questions and provide coherent
answers during mock direct and cross examinations (see Declaration of Joseph W. Bottini TT 28,
29 ("Bottini Decl.") (Dep. Ex. 64) (CRM000046)), and Mr. Bottini worried that by the time
Williams took the stand severa dayslater, "1 may have said, 'Mr. Williams. . . what are you
presently doing for ajob," and he could have said, 'l will have fries with that.' (Dep. 331:10-
13.) The prosecution agreed to allow Williamsto return to Alaskato see his own physician and
to move him down in their lineup of witnesses. (Id. 80:5-14; 114:18-115:1.) Mr. Bottini
emphasized to Williams that he was still under subpoena by both the government and the
defense, and instructed him to call Williams & Connolly to inform them he had returned to
Anchorage to receive medical treatment. (Bottini Deellif 32, 33 (Dep. Ex. 64) (CRM000047-
48).) The declaration Mr. Bottini subsequently filed with the court made clear that "Nile
primary concern was Williams physical condition at the time and how that appeared to be
affecting his ability to concentrate and answer questions.” (Id. 28, 29.)

2. Mr. Bottini Did Not Commit Any Misconduct.

To be sure, Williams' assumption that Allen added his time to Angie Paone's bills was
consistent with a defense the trial team anticipated Senator Stevens would advance: that he and

his wife assumed that VECO's time was reflected in the Christensen Builders invoices they paid.

28



Case 1:09-mc-00198-EGS Document 84-1 Filed 03/15/12 Page 34 of 78

(See Dep. Ex. 11 (Email from E. Sullivan to Team (Aug. 22, 2008) (CRM036198).) But Mr.
Bottini did not suppress that assumption willfully or with criminal recklessness and indeed, for
multiple reasons, Williams' assumption was not Brady material at all.

First, to the extent Brady required the prosecution to disclose Williams' assumption, Mr.
Bottini did not violate that obligation willfully. He did not conclude that Williams' assumption
was favorable, material evidence but make a deliberate decision to suppressit anyway. See
United Sates v. Roach, 108 F.3d 1477, 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (defendant who "act[s] with
deliberate. . . disregard of the obligations created by the court order” acts willfully) (emphasis
added), vacated in part on other grounds by 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998). Nor did Mr. Bottini
know that there was a"substantial risk” aBrady violation would occur if the prosecution did not
disclose that assumption and, in so doing, act with criminal recklessness. See Mottweiler, 82
F.3d at 771. Instead, Mr. Bottini gave at most passing consideration to Williams assumption,
and did not, at any point, believe it was Brady material at all. (See Dep. 198:1-3 ("At thetimell
just didn't think of this, given that it's Williams assuming it, not knowingit . . . 193:14-16
("l don't remember sitting there and dwelling on it and thinking about it.").) And because he did
not act willfully or with criminal recklessness, Mr. Bottini cannot be punished for criminal
contempt.

Second, any argument that Williams' assumption was Brady material in the first instance
rests on the fundamentally mistaken premise that Brady requires the production of all evidence
that is consistent with a possible defense. It does not. "[T]he Constitution is not violated every
time the government fails or chooses not to disclose evidence that might prove helpful to the
defense,” and the Supreme Court has "never held that the Constitution demands an open file

policy." Kylesv. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 436-37 (1995). Thus, evidence bolstering the defense's
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argument—that Senator Stevens and his wife believed the Christensen Builders bills reflected
VECO's time—would be Brady material only if the suppression of that evidence "undermine[dj
confidence in the outcome of thetrial." Bagley, 473 U.S. at 678. Williams' assumption, which
as unfounded speculation would have been inadmissible, see Fed. R. Evid. 602, does not meet
this standard. Because the prosecution anticipated that Catherine Stevens would "likely testify
that Rocky told her the VECO costs were rolled into the large Christensen bills’ (Dep. Ex. 11
(CRM036198) (emphasis added)), evidence that those bills actually included VECO's costs
would likely meet the Brady standard. So would evidence that Williams told Senator or
Catherine Stevens that he believed his time was reflected in the invoices they paid. But the mere
fact he assumed that the Christensen Builders invoices included his time, while consistent with
the anticipated defense, would not so corroborate that defense that its suppression would
undermine confidence in the guilty verdict—particularly because Williams never saw the actua
bills and never discussed them with Stevens.

Williams' assumption is not Brady material for another reason, too: the defense could
have obtained that statement from Williams himself ssimply by asking him. It is well-settled that,
"where the exculpatory information . . lies in a source where a reasonable defendant would
have looked," no Brady violation occurs. See United States v. Bates, No. 05-81027, 2007 WL

2156278, at *4 (E.D. Mich. July 26, 2007). " I nBates, for example, the defendant moved for a

o Courts in numerous other jurisdictions are in accord, holding that no Brady violation occurs when the

government fails to disclose excul patory evidence that the defendant could, through an exercise of reasonable
diligence, obtain on hisown. See, e.g., United Satesv. O'Hara, 301 F.3d 563, 569 (7th Cir. 2002) (Brady violation
occurs only where "the evidence was not otherwise available to the defendant through the exercise of reasonable
diligence"); Fullwood v. Lee, 290 F.3d 663, 686 (4th Cir. 2000) ("The Brady rule does not compel the disclosure of
evidence available to the defendant from other sources, including diligent investigation by the defense.”); United
Sates v. Wilson, 901 F.2d 378. 381 (4th Cir. 1990) ("[W]here the exculpatory information is not only available to
the defendant but also liesin a source where a reasonable defendant would have looked, a defendant is not entitled
to the benefit of the Brady doctrine."); United States v. Wilson, 787 F.2d 375, 389 (8th Cir. 1986) (government had
no obligation to disclose statement where defense was able to examine witnesses about their supposedly excul patory
statements); United Satesv. McKenzie, 768 F.2d 602, 608 (5th Cir. 1985) ("Brady does not oblige the government
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new trial, arguing that because the government omitted an exculpatory statement from a
witness's 302, "he elected not to interview [her] as a potential witness because he presumed . .
that she would not offer exculpatory evidence." Id. at *5. The court rejected that argument,
emphasizing that the defendant was aware of "essential facts' that put him on notice that the
witness might provide helpful testimony. Because the witness "was a source areasonable
defendant would have explored for exculpatory evidence," the government's failure to produce
her exculpatory statement did not violate Brady. Id. Similarly, in United Satesv. Wilson, 901
F.2d 378, 381 (4th Cir. 1990), the court held that the government did not violate Brady by failing
to disclose a witness's excul patory statement, because the defendant "was free to question [the
witness] in preparation for trial” and because, given the facts of the anticipated defense, "it
would have been natural for [the defendant] to have interviewed [the witness] in preparation for
trial to determine” if he could provide excul patory evidence.

The same istrue here. If the defense planned to argue that Catherine Stevens believed,
based on her interactions with Williams, that Christensen Builders' invoices included VECO
workers' time, "it would have been natural” for them to interview Williams himself to determine
his understanding of the invoices. There is no suggestion that the defense attempted to do so but
encountered difficulties locating or speaking with Williams. To the contrary, he arrived in
Washington before the Stevenstrial under a defense subpoena, and, after he returned to Alaska
for medical treatment, was contacted in person by someone from Fairbanks who was affiliated
with the defense. (See Affidavit of Robert WilliamsTT 2, 7 (Dec. 24, 2008) (CRM BOTTINI

000098-100.) Nor isthere any indication that Williams would not have disclosed his assumption

to provide the defendants with evidence that they could obtain from other sources by exercising reasonable
diligence."); United Satesv. Griggs, 713 F.2d 672, 673-74 (11th Cir. 1983) (per curiam) (government did not
violate Brady by failing to disclose exculpatory statements that defense counsel later elicited from government's
witnesses at trial, because the defense had the government's witness list before trial).
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to the defense if they asked; indeed, he spoke willingly to the defense, both before and after his
return to Alaska. (Seeid. J 3, 7.) Because the defense could have obtained his statement
through an exercise of reasonable diligence, the government's failure to disclose it did not
violate Brady.

C. The Failure To Disclose Bill Allen's Statement Reardin2 The Torricelli Note
Was | nadvertent Not | ntentional.

Nowhere is the gulf between Mr. Bottini's actual conduct and the allegations of his
misconduct wider than it is with the Torricelli note. In that handwritten note, Senator Stevens
asked Allen for aninvoice for VECO's work, urged him to "remember Torricelli," and told him
that he had asked Bob Persons to discuss a bill with Allen. Allen explained—at a September 14,
2008 trial preparation session and again at trial—that Persons told him Stevens was "just
covering hisass' and did not actually want abill at all. That statement contradicted one that
Allen made in an interview several months before Senator Stevens was even indicted, evidence
of which was mistakenly not provided to the defense. As aresult of that mistake, Mr. Bottini
and the trial team have been accused of lying, maliciously eliciting "bombshell testimony that
[they] must have known to be false,” fabricating Allen's testimony, and suborning perjury. See
generally Letter from Brendan Sullivan to Attorney General Michael Mukasey (Oct. 28, 2008);
L etter from Brendan Sullivan to Attorney General Eric Holder (Apr. 28, 2009).

Allen's prior inconsistent statement was undoubtedly Giglio material, and the
government should have produced it. But any fair assessment of Mr. Bottini's actions shows
that, contrary to the misperceptions that shroud the government's conduct, he ssmply made a
mistake—and did not act with the willful or criminally reckless intent needed to prosecute him

for contempt.
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1 Factual Background

From the outset, the government anticipated that Stevens counsel would argue that the
senator did not knowingly file fal se statements because he asked Allen, on multiple occasions, to
send him invoices for VECO's work. The government also knew that this defense would cut
both ways. On one hand, evidence that Stevens asked for invoices would permit the defense to
argue that he wanted to pay VECO, and that the only reason he failed to do so was because Allen
never sent him abill. (See Dep. Ex. 29 (CRM016134) ("strengths and weaknesses' memo
explains that Stevens would argue he "did not pay because he never received a Onthe
other hand, it would require Stevens to acknowledge that he knew he had received benefits from
VECO and still owed the company money. (Seeid. ("strengths and weaknesses' memo explains
that if the defense points to requests for invoicesit "will require TS to admit that he knew VECO
did the work and that heknew he never paid for the work done. . . Also inconsistent with TS
continued use of VECO's services in 2002 and beyond—i.e., if TS really wanted an invoice and
couldn't get one, why continue to ask the same individuals to do more work?").) Far from being
exculpatory, that acknowledgement directly supported the government's theory that Stevens
knowingly failed to report aliability. (See Dep. 601:22-602:3.)

It was against that backdrop that the prosecution first obtained the Torricelli note, which
the defense produced—along with a significant number of other documents—on April 8, 2008.
Seven days later, the prosecution held a meeting with Allen that was intended, among other
things, to review pertinent items from the April 8 production—with a focus on asking Allen
about a potential theory of official acts, which the Criminal Division leadership was pressing the
trial team to pursue. (See Dep. 398:19-399:6.)

The April 15 meeting took place in Anchorage, months before the case was ultimately

indicted and long before Allen became Mr. Bottini'switness. (Seeid. at 805:11-806:9.) It was
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attended in person by Mr. Bottini, Mr. Goeke, and Special Agent Mary Beth Kepner; Mr.
Sullivan and Mr. Marsh, who led the meeting and asked Allen questions as Ms. Kepner showed
him documents, participated by phone. (Id. 484:6-17.) Mr. Bottini was not a critical participant
in the meeting and spent the majority of it taking notes. (Seeid. 483:12-484:19.)

Consistent with Mr. Bottini's understanding of the purpose of the April 15, 2008 meeting,
the trial team spent the majority of time asking Allen about recently produced documents that
could support a potential theory of official acts. (See generally Dep. Ex. 43 (CRM013688-710)
(Mr. Bottini's handwritten notes reflect substantial discussion about official acts-related
documents).) What Mr. Bottini did not recall until several months after the Stevens trial
concluded was that the trial team also asked Allen about the Torricelli note at that meeting. That
note was the 13th of 17 documents that the trial team showed Allen, and, in response to the first
question Mr. Marsh asked—"do you recall talking to Bob Persons about this?'—Allen replied
no. (Seeid. (CRMO013705).) Immediately afterwards, and in response to Mr. Marsh asking
whether Allen sent Senator Stevens abill, Allen began complaining about how Williams and
Dave Anderson were incompetent and drunk and "screwed up" the renovation, atopic that in
turn caused Allen—who hated Dave Anderson—to go "into the stratosphere." (Dep. 487:22-
488:9; 489:13-22.) Mr. Bottini explained: "It was getting progressively heated, to the point
where he had raised hisvoice . . he's about three turns into the overhead.” (Id. 490:11-491:7.)
Allen eventually became so angry that he "wasn't making much sense," and Mr. Bottini recalled
that he "continug[d] to escalate on Dave and Rocky to the point where at some point | stopped
writing. Put my pen down, and jumped in, and tried to help defuse him." (OPR Interview 279:3-
15.) Allen returned from a break "sullen” and "engaged in . . . the adult version of pouting”

(Dep. 493:2-5), and was unresponsive to Mr. Marsh's further questioning. While it was obvious
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to Mr. Bottini that Allen no longer wanted to be at the meeting, Mr. Marsh—who could tell
something was wrong based on Allen's verbal responses but could not see his body language in
person—sent an email to the group asking, "am | pushing too hard?' (I1d. 495:1-21.) Shortly
afterwards, the prosecution concluded the meeting.

The prosecution met with Persons himself on May 8, 2008. Because the purpose of the
May 8 meeting was to confront Persons with inconsi stencies between his grand jury testimony
and correspondence between Persons and Stevens that the defense had recently produced, Mr.
Bottini gave no thought to showing Persons additional materials, such as the Torricelli note
(which was correspondence between Stevens and Allen, not Stevens and Persons). (1d. 436:8-
12; 437:8-438:4.) And he did not consider showing Persons the note after that meeting, during
which Persons was "totally insincere . [and] full of crap,”" because it was clear to Mr. Bottini
that "going back and talking to this guy about anything is not going to bear much fruit.”(1d.
439:20-440:9.)

It was not until five months later that they asked Allen about the Torricelli note again.
Mr. Bottini's notes of that September 14, 2008 trial preparation session show that Allen first told
prosecutors that he recalled having seen the Torricelli note; Mr. Bottini memorialized that
statement with emphasis, writing "BA SEEN THIS!!" above his description of the note. (Dep.
Ex. 45 (CRM089242).) Allen then stated, as a matter of hisown opinion, that "Ted is covering
hisasshere." (Id. 526:8-22; see also Dep. Ex. 45 (CRM089242).) When Allen was asked
whether he spoke to Bob Persons about the note, Allen replied that "Bob never did push me on
this" and that Persons didn't want Senator Stevensto have to put more money into the project.
(Seeid.) Continuing to think about the note, Allen continued, "1 think Persons said he was just

covering his ass by sending this note."(Dep. 526:8-22.) Mr. Bottini understood that Persons
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"cover your ass' comment was significant, because, among other reasons, it helped explain why
Allen never sent Senator Stevensanbill. (Id. 538:2-6.) It was also “very significant asto Bob
Persons and his MO," which Mr. Bottini believed wasto allow Allen to pay for things for
Senator Stevens while "doing whatever he could" to prevent the senator from paying Allen back.
(Id. 538:7-10.)

In hindsight, it was not unusual that Allen would have first made that statement on
September 14, 2008 even though he previously discussed the Torricelli note with prosecutors. In
fact, Allen's delayed ability to recall his conversation with Persons was entirely consistent with
his behavior on previous occasions. Mr. Bottini explained that, based on his experience working
with Allen during the Kohring case, he knew Allen would often look at a document for a
prolonged period of time and only later remember details about that document that he had not
initially recalled. (ld. 527:15-528:1.) Early in that investigation, for instance, Allen recalled
making certain payments to Vic Kohring; later on, when the trial team was preparing the Pros
Memo and indictment, Allen was asked about the payments he previously recalled—and, after
further contemplation, provided details about an additional meeting. Allen explained that he
gave Kohring a payment outside a Juneau McDonald's and that the two of them then ate
hamburgersin a hotel suite that investigators had wiretapped. Prosecutors reviewed intercepts
from that time period and confirmed that Allen was being truthful. (1d. 528:2-530:17.)

2. Mr. Bottini Cannot Be Prosecuted For HisInadvertent FailureTo
Recall Or Locate HisApril 15 Notes.

Allen's April 15, 2008 statement contradicted his September 14, 2008 statement and trial
testimony, and it was Giglio material that the prosecution should have, but did not, disclose. But
the crime of contempt demands more than a showing that Brady or Giglio was violated; indeed,

accidental and even negligent Brady and Giglio violations do not support imposition of that
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punitive sanction. Mottweiler, 82 F.3d at 772 ("' negligence does not support a criminal
conviction under § 401"). Taken together, Mr. Bottini's sworn testimony, actions, and
handwritten notes point to only one possible conclusion: Mr. Bottini ssmply did not recall
discussing the Torricelli note with Allen on April 15, 2008, and the subsequent failure to produce
his notes was an inadvertent mistake that does not justify prosecuting him for contempt.

To begin, Mr. Bottini's description of the purpose and substance of the April 15, 2008
meeting—which was led by Mr. Marsh and occurred well before Allen became Mr. Bottini's
witness—hel ps explain why he did not recall the Torricelli note discussion. He has consistently
recalled two overriding features of that meeting: its intended focus on an official acts theory and
Allen's paroxysm of anger. Mr. Bottini's notes themselves reflect the fact that, for a significant
part of the April 15 interview, prosecutors questioned Allen about documents related to official
acts not the Torricelli note. (See generally Dep. Ex. 43 (CRM013688-710).) That questioning
was intended to help the Criminal Division's process of vetting the case and, indeed, it took
place well before the case was indicted. And when it came to the discussion initiated by the
Torricelli note, Mr. Bottini's dominant recollection was Allen's diatribe about Williams and
Dave Anderson "screwing it all up"—not the fact that prosecutors had shown the Torricelli note
to Allen before that angry outburst. (OPR Interview 320:9-14 ("I didn't remember that this note
was the catalyst for [Allen getting upset]. | remembered the meeting in April and that he had
gone off on Dave and Rocky. But | didn't remember that the Torricelli note had been the spark
that set that off.").)

The organization and placement of Mr. Bottini's notes likewise helps explain why he
neither recalled discussing the Torricelli note on April 15 nor located his notes memorializing

that discussion. He customarily creates atrial folder for each witness that will ultimately contain
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handwritten notes, 302s, grand jury transcripts, and other materials related to that witness; as trial
approaches, he reviews the contents of a witness's file both for the purpose of creating a trial
outline and for the purpose of reviewing it for Brady material. (See Dep. 10-22.) Because Allen
was such a significant witness, Mr. Bottini ultimately created multiple folders and organized
them by topic, making sure to add handwritten notes from his interviews to those folders. (Id.
573:6-9.) But because the April 15, 2008 meeting occurred so long before the Stevens case was
indicted—and indeed, at a time when Mr. Bottini was unsure if it would be indicted at all, or,
even if it was indicted, whether he would be on the trial team—he had not yet created trial
folders to prepare Allen's testimony. Mr. Bottini instead placed his notes from the April 15
meeting in the same file folder that contained the documents that the prosecution team had just
shown to Allen duting the meeting—Iabeled, appropriately enough, "Documents to Show BA on
April 15." (1d. 571:10-22; see also Dep. Ex. 46 (CRM0136806).) Had that folder been labeled
"notes from BA interview on April 15," Mr. Bottini would in all likelihood have reviewed its
contents once the case was indicted and trial preparation began. But because it was not, he did
not recall that he had notes from April 15, did not review them before trial, and could not
initially locate them even when asked by Paul O'Brien. (See Dep. 576:15-587:5.) The fact that
the FBI did not prepare a 302 memorializing the April 15 meeting compounded the problem®’;
had a 302 been prepared, it would likely have prompted Mr. Bottini's recollection that the

meeting occurred. (OPR Interview 228:12-229:16.)

Asamatter of practice, Mr. Bottini does not have any interactions with agents about the preparation of a
302: he does not tell agents when to draft a 302 or what to include in @302, and he does not regularly review those
documents for content or accuracy. See supra page 27. In fact, the Stevens prosecutors did not even receive 302s
as amatter of course following witness interviews; the trial team would instead need to periodically ask the FBI and
IRSfor copiesif they wished to review them. (Dep. 23:1-16; OPR Interview 141:4-143:1.) It is therefore
unsurprising that Mr. Bottini was unaware that Special Agent Kepner did not create a 302 to memorialize the April
15 meeting—and, in fact, Mr. Bottini believes that, at the time, he assumed that one would have been created. (OPR
Interview 228:12-18.)
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Finally, Mr. Bottini's notes from the September 14, 2008 trial preparation session further
underscore that, by the time prosecutors met with Allen prior to trial, Mr. Bottini had forgotten
about the April 15, 2008 Torricelli note conversation entirely. Those notes contain short
descriptions of documents that prosecutors planned to show Allen. Above the description of the
Torricelli note, Mr. Bottini wrote "BA SEEN THIS!!" (Dep. Ex. 45 (CRM089242))—
memorializing a statement that was significant because it meant Allen, who recalled seeing the
note, could authenticate it at trial. The fact that Mr. Bottini attached such significance to Allen's
statement on September 14 was a clear indication that he "did not recall [Allen] having seen this
thing back in April" (Dep. 805:1-10; OPR Interview 335:21-336:20).

Together, Mr. Bottini's recollection of the April 15 meeting, the way he labeled his notes
from that meeting, and his handwritten September 14 notes show how his failure to recall
showing the Torricelli note to Allen in April—and the prosecution's failure to produce Allen's
statement about not recalling speaking to Persons upon receiving the note—was an inadvertent

mistake.

D. Mr. Bottini Was Not Obligated To Clarify Bill Allen'sTorricelli Note
Testimony Because It Was Confused, Not Knowingly False.

While cross-examining Allen, the defense—which had been surprised by Allen's
statement that Persons told him, after Allen received the Torricelli note, that the note was just
Ted "covering his ass'—suggested that he had just recently fabricated that statement. Allen first
misinterpreted the line of questioning but eventually responded, "hell, | don't know. I don't
know what day it was."(Trial Tr. 81:10, Oct. 6, 2008 (Dep. Ex. 61)). To suggest that Mr.
Bottini should have stood up and informed the court that Allen first recounted this recollection to
the government on September 14, 2008 is to advance an interpretation of Napuethat is

fundamentally incorrect. While that case compels a prosecutor to correct knowingly false
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testimony, it does not require the prosecutor to clarify awitness's confusion or assist the defense
by responding to a question whose answer the witness himself does not remember. For that
reason, Mr. Bottini's conduct was not a Napue violation at all—let alone awillful or criminally
reckless one.
1. Factual Background
Attempting to show that Allen had fabricated the Bob Persons "cover your ass' comment,
the defense asked Allen when hefirst told the government that he had spoken to Persons about
the Torricelli note and that Persons had told him that Stevens was simply "covering hisass.” I n
particular, the defense attempted to elicit testimony that Allen first told the government about the
"cover your ass' remark sometime after September 9, the date when the defense received the
government's Brady letter. The responses Allen gave, however, make clear that he
misunderstood the question—and believed that defense counsel was asking when he first
discussed the Torricelli note with Persons, not when he first discussed it with the government:
Q[B. Sullivan]: Well, you came in here the other day on your direct examination, and
you said, well, despite the fact that | saw this letter, | heard from Mr. Persons |
shouldn't send a bill because this was just Ted covering his ass; do you remember
that testimony?
A [Allen]: That's exactly right.

Q: When did you first tell that story? When did you first say those words? Wasit in
the last—since September 9th? Was it since September Sth?

A: It's been so long that | can't tell you how many days before | talked to him, but |
did, and | asked him, hey, | got to get something done. I've got to get some
invoices. And he said, hell, don't worry about the invoices. Ted isjust covering,
his ass. That's exactly what he said.

Q: My question to you, sir, iswhen did you first tell the government that because on
September 9th, 2008, you were giving them three other reasons why you didn't
send the bill.

A: | don't know.
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A:

o » QO » O

When did it cometo you, sir?
What?

When did you first tell the government that Persons told you Ted was covering his
ass and these notes were meaningless? It was just recently, wasn't it?

No. No.
On September 9th, you didn't tell them that, did you?
Hell, | don't know whatever—

Y ou gave them reasons why you didn't send a bill. Y ou answered you simply
wanted to do the work was one of them, and another was part of the reason. Was
that the costs were higher than they needed to be. Y ou didn't tell them then about
Persons' conversation with you, did you?

Y ou know what, | don't know when | talked to them, but | did talk to him, and it's
been quite aback, quite awhile back. Whether you like it or you don't.

When did you first come up with this, sir?
When did | come up with it?

When did you first tell somebody?

Huh?

When did you first tell agovernment agent?

Hell, I don't know. | don't know what day it was.

(Tria Tr. 79:21-81:10, Oct. 6, 2008 (Dep. Ex. 61).) Immediately after that exchange, Brendan

Sullivan asked to break for the evening (id. 81:11-12); when he resumed cross-examining Allen

the following morning, Sullivan asked him about an unrelated expense report—not the "cover

your ass' statement (see Trial Tr. 23:25-27:18, Oct. 7, 2008 (CRM BOTTINI 010053-57)).

It was apparent to Mr. Bottini that Allen, who had previously suffered a serious head

injury and was often prone to confusion and difficulty communicating (Dep. 500:4-8),

misunderstood what he was being asked with respect to the Torricelli note and was answering an

entirely different question asaresult (id. 635:1-4). He explained: "Allen's getting his back up,
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which is always an interesting thing to see, because you never know where that's going. He's to
me, | mean the way he's answering these questions, he's running together when he first talked
about Persons about this, in response to [Brendan] Sullivan asking him when did you first tell
these people about that. That's what | thought was going on here." (Id. 633:1-9; see a/so OPR
Interview 341:3-18 ("1 think that was clear . . . to anybody listening to that who had sat through
thistrial knew that he was talking about Bob Persons at that point").)

Allen's confused responses were "very characteristic of Allen" and the way Mr. Bottini
knew that he processed questions—particularly "very aggressive," "compound" ones such as
defense counsel's. (Dep. 632:11-17.) Those questions may have been particularly confusing
because of defense counsel's repeated references to a conversation on September 9; because
Allen spoke with the government several times aweek in August and September, he would have
had no reason to ascribe particular significance to the date of September 9. And because it was
customary for Allen, once confused, to become even more flummoxed in response to additional
questions, Mr. Bottini believed that any attempt to clarify his testimony would only lead to more
confusion. (7d. 636:12-637:1 ("[M]y experience with Mr. Allen is when he gets confused about
things, unless you have had some opportunity to sit down with him, which you never do before
redirect, to explain to him what it is you're going to ask him, you're just begging for more
confusion. | thought that he had adequately explained himself, albeit | wasn't quite sure whether
he fully understood what Mr. Sullivan was asking, particularly since he kept jJumping back and
forth between referring to when he talked to Bob Persons.").)

2. Mr. Bottini Had No Obligation To Correct Allen's Confusion.

Any suggestion that Mr. Bottini was required to correct Allen's testimony depends on a
tortured reading of that testimony and reflects a fundamental misunderstanding of Napue, which

prohibits the knowing use of false testimony but imposes no obligation to correct mistaken
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inaccuracies, clarify confusion, or provide an answer that the witness himself cannot
remember—particularly when that confusion is created by the inartful questioning of defense
counsel.

It istrue that, midway through Allen's cross-examination, defense counsel asked him
"[w]hen did you first tell the government that Persons told you Ted was covering hisass. . . it
was just recently, wasn't it?'—and that Allen responded by insisting, "No. No." (Tria Tr.
80:16-19, Oct. 6, 2008 (Dep. Ex. 61).) But that single question and answer cannot be read in
isolation. Instead, they must be viewed in the context of Allen's entire exchange with defense
counsel, which shows unmistakably that he was describing when he first discussed the Torricelli
note with Persons—not when he first discussed that conversation with the prosecution.
Immediately prior to that single question and answer, for example, Allen was asked when he first
"told that story “about Persons to the government; he responded, referring to Persons and not the
government, that "[i]t's been so long that | can't tell you how many days before | talked to him,
but I did, and | asked him, hey, | got to get something done. |'ve got to get some invoices. And
he said, hell, don't worry about the invoices. Ted isjust covering his ass. That's exactly what he
said." (Id. 80:5-9 (emphasis added).) And immediately after the "No. No." response, Allen—in
response to the question, "[Am didn't tell them then about Persons' conversation with you, did
you?'—replied, "[y)ou know what, | don't know when | talked to them, but | did talk to him,
and it's been quite aback, quite awhile back. Whether you like it or you don't." (Id. 81:2-4
(emphasis added).) Thus, Allen's"No. No." statement, while not an accurate response to the
guestion he was actually being asked, was the product of confusion—not a deliberately false

12
statement.

12 While technically Brendan Sullivan asked Allen whether he recently told the government about the "cover

your ass' statement, from the context, it was evident that he was accusing Allen of recently fabricating that
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Any argument that Mr. Bottini was obligated to correct Allen's testimony rests on the
mistaken assumption that Napue requires a prosecutor to clarify confused testimony, no matter
what its cause. It does not. Instead, it is almost universally understood that "a prosecutor is not
required to ensure that prosecution witnesses' testimony be free from all confusion,
inconsistency, and uncertainty.” Hessv. Trombley, No. 2:06-CV-14379, 2009 WL 1269631, at
*6 (E.D. Mich. May 1, 2009). For that reason, courts considering a prosecutor's failure to
correct inaccurate testimony resulting from confusion or the witness's faulty memory—rather
than a deliberate intent to provide fal se testimony—routinely hold that no Napue violation
occurred. 1d.; see also United States v. Crockett, 435 F.3d 1305, 1317 (10th Cir. 2006)."

In Crockett, for example, the defendant argued that the prosecutor knowingly permitted a
cooperating witness to falsely testify that she received no benefit in exchange for her plea
agreement, which required her to testify against the defendant. Id. Among other things, the
witness had mistakenly answered "no" when, during cross-examination, defense counsel asked
her whether she agreed to testify against the defendant as part of her plea agreement. 1d. After
viewing that response in the context of her entire direct and cross-examinations, the court found
that it was clear that the witness—who eventually acknowledged that she had agreed to testify
against the defendant—was " confused about her obligation to testify against Ethel Defendant,”

and "may have understood the inquiry to relate to benefits other than those she had already

statement. (SeeTrial Tr. 80:2, Oct. 6, 2008 (Dep. Ex. 61) ("When did you first tell that story?"); id. 81:5 ("When
did you first come up with this, sir?").) Read in that proper context, Allen's denial was not inaccurate at all.

B See also United States v. Are, 590 F.3d 499, 509 (7th Cir. 2009) (" Napue does not require the government
to recall [awitness] in itsrebuttal case to clear up any possible confusion when the witness's testimony was not
perjurious."); Overdear v. United States, 212 Fed. App'x 930, 931 (11th Cir. 2006) (Napue prohibits only "willfully
made" false testimony, not false testimony that results from confusion, mistake, or faulty memory); United States v.
Monteleone, 257 F.3d 210, 219 (2d Cir. 2001) (Napue is not violated where the "incorrect testimony result[s] from
confusion, mistake, or faulty memory"); United Sates v. Manzano.Excelente, Nos. 95-1459, 95-1626, 1996 WL
414465, at *2 (2d Cir. July 25, 1996) (Napue violation did not occur because the defendant did not "establish the
threshold element of his claim: that [the witness] committed perjury ... confusion and inability to remember do not
constitute perjury."); United States v. Russell, 532 F.2d 1063, 1067 (6th Cir. 1976) (Napue does not require
prosecution to recall witness during rebuttal to clarify confusion).
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received.” Seeid. Against that backdrop, the court reasoned that "[t]here has been no showing
of deliberately false testimony.” Id.

That reasoning applies with equal force here. As set forth above, Allen's"No. No.™
response, when viewed in its proper context, reflected his confusion about what question defense
counsel was asking him and whether that inquiry related to Allen's conversations with Persons or
with the government. Mr. Bottini was accordingly under no obligation to clarify Allen's
response, or to otherwise provide a clearer answer to the defense's question when Allen, dueto
confusion and faulty memory, could not provide one himself.

Nor did Mr. Bottini's failure to clarify Allen's response prevent the defense from
advancing an argument they otherwise would have. To the contrary, defense counsel could have
continued pressing Allen about when he first told the government about the "cover your ass'
statement; they simply chose not to. Instead, the defense abruptly ended that line of questioning
when it suggested that the court break for the evening, and elected not to revisit it when cross-
examination resumed the following morning. See supra page 41. Moreover, it is evident from
their closing argument—which took Allen to task extensively for supposedly fabricating the
"cover your ass' statement (see Tria Tr. 8:5-15:9, Oct. 21, 2008 (CRM BOTTINI 012738-
45))—that the defense was satisfied with the responses they elicited during his cross-examination
and was able to effectively make use of them.

Even if Napue and its progeny were read to obligate Mr. Bottini to correct Allen's
testimony, hisfailure to do so was plainly not awillful effort to mislead the jury or defy the
court's orders. He was motivated, instead, by his conclusion that Allen "had adequately
explained himself, albeit | wasn't quite sure whether he fully understood what [the defense] was

asking," and his belief, based on his familiarity with Allen, that attempting to clarify the
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testimony would only sow more confusion. (Dep. 636:12-637:1.) That good-faith belief is
fundamentally at odds with awillful or criminally recklessintent, see In re Brown, 454 F. 2d
999, 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1971) (good faith "is antithetical to contumacious intent™), and, as a resullt,
it forecloses any conclusion that he committed criminal contempt.

III. CONCLUSION

Mr. Bottini and the Stevens prosecution undoubtedly made mistakes. Most relevant here,
Mr. Bottini concededly erred when he failed to recall that Allen had been asked about the
Torricelli note on April 15—and when he failed to locate and review the notes from that
meeting. Throughout the course of the trial and the months that followed, however, those
mi stakes became shrouded in misperceptions and distortions and, in many cases, the prosecutors
have been assailed for conduct that did not amount to Brady violations at all. But the question
now is not whether Mr. Bottini made mistakes or even whether he violated Brady, Giglio, or
Napue. Instead, the question is whether he willfully or with criminal recklessness violated the
obligations imposed by those cases and the court's orders. The answer, with certainty, is no.

At most, Mr. Bottini made errors during the course of a difficult case, made more
challenging by the prosecution's anomal ous organization and the intrusive, sometimes
counterproductive micromanagement of the Justice Department's Criminal Division. But the
extent of those mistakes was amplified and in many cases distorted by defense attorneys who
allege prosecutorial misconduct as a defense tactic. See United States v. Forbes, No.
3:02CR00264, 2006 WL 680562, at *1-2 (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2006) (criticizing Brendan Sullivan
and Robert Cary for a"pattern of unseemly tactics employed by counsel for defendant™and
observing that "counsel for defendant Forbes had engaged in a pattern in this case of arguing,
premised on speculation, that opposing counsel had engaged in improper conduct™). As aresult,

the prosecution was condemned each and every time it failed to disclose evidence that was
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concelvably consistent with a possible defense, even though, in many cases, Brady did not
require them to. And to the extent Mr. Bottini did make mistakes—for example, by failing to
recall and disclose the fact that prosecutors discussed the Torricelli note with Allen on April 15,
2008—those mistakes were inadvertent, not the product of willful or criminally reckless conduct.

Mr. Bottini has cooperated with this investigation since its inception and through a two-
day deposition with the Special Prosecutor and a one-and-a-half-day interview with the Justice
Department's Office of Professional Responsibility. He is a dedicated public servant who is
universally admired by the attorneys with whom he works most closely, has a reputation of
"provid[ing] quiet leadership without any trace of self promotion or self interest” (Letter from
Robert Bundy (Ex. C)), and has not been the subject of a single disciplinary complaint in his 25
years of practice, see supra pages 4-5. Against that backdrop, prosecuting Mr. Bottini for
criminal contempt would be both legally insupportable and profoundly unfair. See United States
v. Jones, 620 F. Supp. 2d 163, 181-83 (D. Mass. 2009) (declining to impose contempt sanctions
despite "serious and repeated misconduct™ because, among other things, attorney's affidavits and
testimony "indicate that she is an earnest public servant . . . who does not have a'win at any
cost' or 'ends justify the means mentality” and because "[s]he has never been subject to
disciplinary action or, apparently, sanction").

Nor would prosecuting Mr. Bottini serve the foremost objective of criminal contempt:
deterring future misconduct. See United Satesv. Barnett, 376 U.S. 681 (1964) (Goldberg, J.,
dissenting) (" The sanction imposed for criminal contempt has aways been 'regarded as
punishment' designed to deter future defiances of the court's authority and to vindicate its
dignity.") (citing 4 Blackstone, Commentaries, 283-285). That goal has already been achieved.

The Sevens prosecution and its aftermath have aready led the Justice Department to formalize
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and strengthen discovery guidelines for all federal prosecutors, see Memorandum from David W.
Ogden to Department Prosecutors, Guidance for Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery (Jan.
4, 2010), available at http://www.justice.govidag/discovery-guidance.html.and the notoriety
surrounding the case has without a doubt caused prosecutors to carefully consider their
disclosure obligations. If anything, an unjustified prosecution of Mr. Bottini could result in aver-
deterrence, causing prosecutors to disclose evidence indiscriminately, including evidence about
cooperating witnesses whose disclosure could put those witnesses in danger; it could also cause
attorneys to think twice before becoming prosecutors at all. Those outcomes would be deeply
damaging to the responsible prosecution of crime.

In sum, Mr. Bottini and the rest of the Sievens prosecution have, in many instances, come
under attack for conduct that did not violate Brady at all. But even in those circumstances when
Mr. Bottini concededly erred, his conduct was not remotely willful or criminally reckless. Under

any fair analysis, he cannot be prosecuted for contempt.
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C F L A\

March 24, 2010

Henry F. Schuelke, I11, Esq.

Janis, Schuelke & Wechdler

1728 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-1903

Re: Joseph W. Bottini
Dear Mr. Schuelke:

Firstly, let me say that | know Joe Bottini, and | know others who know him: his character and
reputation for truth and veracity, for honesty and fair dealing, and for adhering to the highest standards of
legal ethics are of the highest order. | would trust him to act lawfully and ethically in the most important
case and even under the most extreme pressure. | would be happy to repeat this under oath. Both from
what | know of him as colleague and as a human being, it is inconceivable to me that he would knowingly
violate a known legal duty (including discovery and Brady duties). Heis careful, honest, assiduous,
possessed of sound judgment, learned in the law, and well-respected. He is also kind, generous, fair, and
has an easy sense of humor. He is capable and accomplished, and notwithstanding that, he is self-effacing
and modest. He's a credit to DOJ, the USAO, and to the Bar.

| have known Joe and his family continuously since 1991. | first met him professionally in
September 1991, approximately one week after a mail bomb killed David Kerr and catastrophically
injured hiswife, Michelle near Anchorage. | was working as atria attorney in the Terrorism & Violent
Crime Section of the Criminal Division of DOJ at the time, and had been assigned from Washington, DC
to handle the case. | worked daily with AUSA Bottini, whom | chose as my partner. We worked
principaly in Alaska, and then in Tacoma and Los Angeles where the trials ultimately were held, through
1996. We aso worked on two interlocutory appeals together, on the appeal from the convictions, and on
subsequent habeas petitions. | have seen him, hisfamily, and colleagues on largely an annual basis since
then during my visits to Anchorage to go fishing with him, federal agents, and other AUSAS, where | am
usually the houseguest of the US Attorney. | speak with him regularly on the telephone. | also have seen
Joe during some of his visits to Washington; most recently | saw him and spent some time with him
during the Stevens trial. When he's available, | would like him and Cindy to visit me and my wifein
Naples, where | would like him to address one of my classes.

1025 Commons Clrcic, Narks, FL 3411Q-1376 12391 657-530C
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Joe does not grasp for the spotlight or for self-promotion. An insight into Joe's character came to
me when he was appointed US Attorney for the District of Alaska. This occurred in the middle of our
working together on the mail bomb case. Prior to his appointment, we had listed my name first on the
multitude of motions, briefs, and replies that we were producing, due to my seniority and assignment,
followed by his name. In other words, he was billed as second chair in what was then the most notorious
and publicized case in Alaska history. When Joe was appointed US Attorney during the case, it seemed
right to me that his name should now be listed first on our documents. There's a difference between being
an Assistant and in being the actual chief law enforcement officer in the District. | told Joe that we were
going to do it this way and actually had to insist, despite his saying no. This had to come from me, and
had to be implemented over Joe's objection.

Joe is sincere and polite. In cross-examining the co-defendant supplier of the explosivesin the
mail bomb case, Joe's demeanor and language toward the defendant gave me a further insight into his
character. Joe was measured, professional, and addressed the defendant respectfully. One thing | noticed
was that if Joe erred during his examination it was in being too polite to the defendant!

Joe doesn't cut corners or sail close to the wind in the discharge of his office. In years of close-
quarters working together on what was then the State's most notorious case, | never perceived even a hint
of even a consideration of not playing it straight from Joe. In dealing with the numerous defense counsel
in the case, Joe was invariably on very good terms with them. And when we went into court before
judicial officersin Alaska, Joe was regularly received there with the tokens of welcome and respect that
litigators value from the bench. The Federal Public Defender, Richard Curtner, represented the principal
defendant (Raymond D. Chesely, Jr.). In testimony to how heis regarded by his opponents, to Joe's credit
the FPD was and remains a supporter of Joe. The same can be said concerning sitting U.S. District Judge
Timothy Burgess (D. AK) who was previously Joe's colleague in the USAQ for many years.

Joe treats victims with compassion and understanding. The surviving victim of the mail bombing
(Michelle Kerr) is one of Joe's biggest fans; he treated her with concern, respect, and a gentleness that
might be somewhat unexpected from Joe's physical size. She still sends him Christmas cards every year.
Joe's marriage to a Japanese-American from California, and their healthy family life with their three
children is an example of hisbeing in away like St. Nathaniel: aman in whom thereis no guile.

| would be happy to provide this information and to speak with anyone concerned, either on the
telephone or in person.

Sincerely,

Mark Healy Bonner (DC Bar #202036)
Associate Professor of Law

1025 Commons Circle

Naples, FL 34119
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DORSEY

ROBERT C. BUNDY
Of Counsel
(907)257-7853

FAX (907) 276.4152

bundy.robert@dorsey.com

March 23, 2010

Mr. Henry F. Schuelke, llI

Janis, Schuelke & Wechsler

1728 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re:  Joseph Bottini
Dear Mr. Schuelke:

| have been requested by Joseph Bottini's attorneys to provide you with my impressions
of his reputation for honesty and integrity in the Alaska legal community, as well as my
experiences working with him during my tenure as United States Attorney for the District of
Alaska.

| understand that you are in the process of considering Mr. Bottini's actions or omissions
in the case of United States v. Stevens. You took my deposition in the course of your inquiry
and | have nothing further to add to the information | provided you there about the activities of
the Stevens prosecution team.

| have been acquainted with Mr. Bottini since the mid-1980s, but did not work with him
until | became United States Attorney in 1994. At the time | took office, Mr. Bottini had served
as the interim U.S. Attorney for nearly one year. It was clear from the beginning that Mr. Bottini
had the unconditional respect and support of all in the United States Attorney's Office, and in
the Federal law enforcement community. He provided quiet leadership without any trace of self
promotion or self interest. As an Assistant U.S. Attorney, Mr. Bottini performed his duties
professionally and without complaint. He worked long hours on his own cases yet always
seemed to be available to assist other lawyers in the office when asked. In many ways he was
the "go to" person for difficult cases, be they long complex prosecutions, such as a multiple
defendant mail bomb case, or simply sensitive cases, such as a misdemeanor prosecution of a
locally well-known person. | never received a complaint about Mr. Bottini's performance as a
Assistant United States Attorney, ethical or otherwise, from any judge, attorney, law
enforcement agent or member of the public.

What | believe to be most remarkable about Mr. Bottini's tenure as an Assistant United
States Attorney, is his unwillingness to seek personal status or attention. | asked Mr. Bottini to
serve as criminal chief, and | understand that several of my successors in the office have asked
him to assume supervisory positions as well. Except to take on supervisory duties on an interim
basis, Mr. Bottini declined the opportunity to advance in the hierarchy. During my tenure, Mr.
Bottini served as an informal leader of the office, while maintaining a full caseload, but showed
no interest in the personal status and power that goes with a supervisory position.

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP -« WWW.DORSEY.COM « T 907.276.4557 . F 907.276.4152
1031 WEST FOURTH AVENUE SUITE 600 . ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-5907

USA CANADA EUROPE ASIA



Case 1:09-mc-00198-EGS Document 84-1 Filed 03/15/12 Page 60 of 78

))) HORSEY

Mr. Henry F, Schuelke Il
March 23, 2010
Page 2

Mr. Bottini is well known among lawyers practicing criminal law in the United States
District Court in Alaska and is, to my knowledge, uniformly liked and respected. He is not seen
as vindictive, overzealous, or uncompassionate. He is respected as a good trial lawyer, well
versed in criminal law.

| hope my perspective is of some assistance to you in your difficult and important inquiry.

Very truly yours,

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

RobertC.Bundy 11717 &

Of Counsel

CC: Paul Knight
Kenneth Wainstein

DoRsEy a WHITNEY LLP



Case 1:09-mc-00198-EGS Document 84-1 Filed 03/15/12 Page 61 of 78

Exhibit C



Case 1:09-mc-00198-EGS Document 84-1 Filed 03/15/12 Page 62 of 78

www.mckay-chadwell.com

Robert G. Chadwell
third .1.6ze (206) 233-2804
rQcl@mckav-chaiwell.com

March 25, 2010

Mr. Henry F. Schuelke

Janis, Schuelke & Wechsler
1728 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Re: AUSA Joe Bottini
Dear Mr. Schuelke,

The purpose of my letter is to give you both my personal perspective and a broader view
of the character of Joe Bottini. Since we have never met, let me share some of my background
as a means of giving you a basis for evaluating my comments. I have been a member of a small
firm for the past 15 years. The senior members of the firm, including myself, have all served in
the Department of Justice. We have two former presidentially appointed U.S. Atttorneys, a
former interim U.S. Attorney and U.S. Magistrate Judge, and I served as Criminal Chief in the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Western District of Washington. The bulk of my personal
practice has been complex fraud and white collar criminal defense.

I first met Joe in approximately 1990, when I was assigned to setve as a Special AUSA in
the U.S. Attorney's Office in Anchorage on an investigation which the Alaska office could not
handle because of a conflict issue. Shortly thereafter, Joe and I worked together investigating
and successfully prosecuting members of a Taiwanese based fishing operations who were
illegally harvesting immature salmon on the high seas. In the course of this case, Joe and 1
became friends and our families are friends. We have remained in contact since then. We went
on to work together on a number of other cases until I left the U. S. Attorney's Office in Seattle
to start my present firm.

Because of the size of the defense bar in Alaska, attorneys from Seattle are often
involved in representing clients in matters being investigated and prosecuted in Alaska. I have
had occasion to work with Joe in cases in which we were in adversarial roles. And, we've also
worked in cases in which we had shared interests. Regardless of our relative positions, I have
always found Joe to be a true professional. He is hard working and thoughtful.

Joe has always shunned the spotlight. He is satisfied to know within himself that he has
done a good job. He served as Criminal Chief and interim U.S. Attorney in the past but never
sought those positions. Although he has been touted as a presidentially appointed candidate for
U.S. Attorney in the past, he has studiously avoided nomination. He is happiest serving as a line
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Assistant and aspires to no greater position within the Department of Justice. In that capacity,
the people of Alaska and the United States have been well served by Joe.

In hisdutiesas an AUSA, thereis no doubt that he is the advocate for the United States.
Personal relationships are put aside. However, he does not see the defendant or defendants as
the enemy. I've watched him both in private sessions and in Court and he treats all parties with
respect. He does not take a personal stake, beyond doing his best job, in acase.

An attorney with Joe's skills and experience could command a prestigious income and an
equally impressive position in private practice. However, Joe continues to live modestly and
faces the same financial struggles of any middle class family with three children approaching
college age. Simply, heis happy where he is doing the work he does. He is devoid of the
ambitions for personal advancement within the Department, financial gain, or public fame that
have led others to place themselves above their ethical obligation.

| am amember of a number of defense organizations and know most of the attorneysin
Anchorage and Seattle that have come in professional contact with Joe, many of whom
represented individuals involved in the investigation and prosecution of Senator Stevens. Of
course the Senator's trial and the developments following the trial were afrequent topic of our
conversations. The opinions voiced in those conversations were unanimously favorable to Joe.
As each recounted a story of their individual encounter with him in a particular case, they
concluded by saying, in their own fashion, that Joe was afair man and a man of hisword. We
all agreed that he would not intentionally conceal or knowingly participate in concealing
relevant evidence, especially exculpatory evidence. This came from a group of attorneys that are
universally frustrated by the state of the law on criminal discovery in the federal system.

To sum up, Joe Bottini is and has been for well over twenty years a hard working public
servant serving the interests of justice. His reputation for fairness, honestly and hard work is
well deserved. His history of treating defendants with respect and doing hisjob without personal
agendaiswell known. On a personal note, | would accept Joe's word and his hand shake on any
matter knowing that it was more reliable than any document that could be drafted.

While | know | am biased, | also have had the opportunity to see Joe from many
perspectives. | trust my letter is helpful to you in carrying out your responsibilities. Thank you
for taking on the task.

Very truly yours,

McKAY CHADWELL, Nix

Robert G. Chadwell
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Henry F. Schuelke, III, Esquire
c/o Jeffrey S. Nestler
O'Melveny & Myers LLP

1625 Eye Street N.W.

Washington DC 20006

RE: Assistant U.S. Attorney Joe Bottini

Dear Mr. Schuelke:

I am writing to provide you with information that may be of
assistance to you in your analysis of a matter regarding Assistant
U.S. Attorney Joe Bottini.

Please permit me to share with you my background, Twenty-six
of my 35 years practicing law have been devoted to public service
through the Department of Justice including several years as the
Chief of the White Collar Crime Section in the U.S. Attorney's
Office in the Western District of Pennsylvania, and 30 months as
the United States Attorney for the District of Alaska.

One of my first undertakings after I was sworn in as U.S.
Attorney in August 2006 was to meet individually with each member
of the staff. That is when I met Mr. Bottini. For the following
30 months I had periodic but not daily contact with him. It was,
however, through my conversations with others that I learned the
most about Mr. Bottini. He is uniformly respected and considered
one of the most ethical, professional, honest, knowledgeable,
reliable and even tempered prosecutors in the office. It is not an
exaggeration to refer to Joe as the backbone of the Criminal
Division and the glue that held it together. In addition to his
well deserved stature in the office, Mr. Bottini is known to all as
a man of honesty. He is highly regarded for his integrity and
sound judgement by the courts and the defense bar.

Joe Bottini's actions are not controlled by ego or the desire
of media attention. Indeed, Mr. Bottini is unlikely to assert
himself with his colleagues if he feels doing so would create hard
feelings. For example, in the setting of a trial team deciding on
a lead attorney for an upcoming trial (and this is not a reference
to the Stevens case), if Mr. Bottini were the best choice for lead
counsel by reason of ability and experience, but another team
member less able made it known that he or she wanted to be lead,
Mr. Bottini would most likely acquiesce. Similarly, he is reticent
to supervise others preferring to interact as a peer rather than as
a manager.
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From what I saw and heard during all of my interactions with
Joe Bottini, and what I know of him through others, I hold a
doubt-free belief that Joe Bottini values doing what is right over
doing whatever it takes to win. No matter how harmful information
may be to his case, he is not the type of prosecutor to bury it.
He is a man of conscience and honor who has devoted his life as a
federal prosecutor to doing the right thing. As U.S. Attorney
was proud to call Joe Bottini my colleague and fortunate that he
was on my staff.

By the end of your investigation I hope you will agree with me
that Joe Bottini is a highly ethical, hard working, honest attorney
who 1is a tremendous asset and exemplary employee of the Department
of Justice.

Thank you for your consideration of my views.

NPC/dls
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Law Office of
ALLEN DAYAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Allen N. Dayan, Esq. 745 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 Telephone (907) 277-2330
Philip E. Shanahan, Esg. Anchorage, Alaska 99501 Facsimile (907) 277-7780
Richard N. Hall, Paralegal Email: day aillays| @ ci.nct

March 18, 2010

Henry F. Schuelke, 111, Esq.

Janis, Schuelke & Wechdler

1728 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1903

Dear Mr. Schueke:

| have been a practicing criminal defense lawyer for 29 years. | have
been practicing in Alaska's U.S. District Courts since 1988. Criminal law is
95% of my firm's practice. As aresult, | have known Joe Bottini
professionally for at least 16 or 17 years and | have litigated several crimina
cases against him. We do not socialize outside of work. Mr. Bottini's
practice has always been to let opposing counsel know of all evidence
against the defendant that is required. On many occasions, Mr. Bottini
informed me of very persuasive evidence that was not required to be
disclosed short of trial. This has allowed my clients to make intelligent and
informed decisions in atimely fashion regarding their cases. This approach
has better served the government, the defendant and the court system. | have
never known him to withhold evidence. He has aways been candid, truthful
and forthcoming. | certainly cannot say that about all prosecutors.

The Alaskafedera criminal bar isrelatively small. | certainly would
have heard if Mr. Bottini wasin the habit of withholding evidence. Joe
Bottini's reputation for integrity in the Anchorage criminal law community
Isexcellent. | have never heard any complaints from fellow defense lawyers
regarding his conduct in cases, or otherwise. In my opinion, heisafine
public servant and a good man.

If it is shown that Mr. Bottini did commit any ethical breach, then |
am sure it was a one-time aberration in an otherwise long and unblemished
career of public service.

Sincerely,

Allen Dayan
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FELDMAN ORLANSKY & SANDERS

COUNSELORS AT LAW

500 L STREET, FOURTH FLOOR
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501

TEL: 907,272.3538
FAX: 907.274,0819

JEFFREY M. FELDMAN
Direct Tel: 907.677.8303

fekiman@frozenlaw.com

March 17, 2010

Henry Schuelke

JANIS, SCHUELKE & WECHSLER
1728 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Re: Assistant US_ Attorney Joseph W. Bottini
Dear Mr. Schuelke:

| am writing on behalf of Assistant U.S. Attorney Joseph Bottini. | have known
Mr. Bottini for approximately twenty-five years, both as arespected colleague and as a
skilled and able adversary. | understand that Mr. Bottini's actions in connection with the
criminal prosecution of former U.S. Senator Ted Stevens arc under review by the
Department of Justice. This letter offers my assessment of Mr. Bottini's character and
my observations of his approach toward hiswork as a prosecutor, with the hope that the
information provided will be of assistance to you in reviewing this matter.

By way of background, | have practiced law for thirty-five years. | started my
legal career asalaw clerk for the Alaska Supreme Court and, since that time, have
maintained an active trial and appellate practice in Alaska, consisting of both civil and
criminal matters. Over the course of my career, | have devoted a significant amount of
time to mattersinvolving issues of professional ethics. | served two terms on the Board
of Governors of the Alaska Bar Association, including one term as president of the
Association. In Alaska, the Bar Association is responsible for enforcement of the Rules
of Professional Conduct and the imposition of lawyer discipline. | also served as a
member and chair of the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct for 13 years. The
Commission isresponsible for enforcement of the Code of Judicial Conduct and the
imposition of judicial disciplinein Alaska. Asaresult of twenty years of experience
applying professional standards to Alaskalawyers and judges, | believe that | have a
strong and respectful appreciation for the standards to which all lawyers properly are
held.
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| first met Mr. Bottini after he completed law school and returned to Alaskato
serve as alaw clerk to Superior Court Judge Seabom J. Buckalew. From the outset, Mr.
Bottini struck me as a bright and conscientious young lawyer, impressively committed to
his professional responsibilities. Asalaw clerk, he was courteous and respectful of
litigants and counsel, meticulous in hislegal work, and devoted to serving Judge
Buckalew, who was a much admired and beloved jurist in our state. Judge Buckalew had
served as a respected state prosecutor before his appointment to the bench, and my
impression isthat he imprinted Mr. Bottini early on with his own high ethical standards
and his commitment to public service. Asaresult, it was not surprising that, after he
completed his clerkship, Mr. Bottini embarked on a career as a prosecutor, first for the
State of Alaska and, thereafter, for the United States Attorney for the District of Alaska.
A significant portion of my caseload over the years has consisted of the defense of
criminal cases, so | encountered Mr. Bottini as an adversary with some regularity.

| can state, without any reservation, that Mr. Bottini isalawyer of exceptional
skill and commitment, keen intelligence, and a man of high moral character. Heisthe
kind of person for whom the expression "straight arrow" was invented. He takes public
service serioudly. It not only defines his career, it defines hislife. It defineshim, asa
person.

As a prosecutor, Mr. Bottini plays by the rules. He does not cut corners. Heis
careful and disciplined. Hisword is his bond and he is completely trustworthy. More
than once, | have made significant decisionsin cases | have handled based solely on my
confidence and trust in representations he made to me. | would do so againin a
heartbeat, as he never gave me any reason to doubt his candor or trustworthiness. Mr.
Bottini exemplifies all of the qualities, characteristics, and abilities that we want all
individuals who do the important work of enforcing the law to display. Heis as
thoughtful, professional, and fair-minded as any prosecutor | have encountered.

Mr. Bottini couples these professional characteristics with equally impressive
personal qualities. He is mature. He is unfailingly courteous. He exercises sound
judgment and is able to display a deft sense of humor that oftentimes can defuse what
otherwise would be a difficult moment. He is kind and thoughtful; there have been times,
long after a case was concluded, when he took the time to ask me how someone that |
represented (and that he prosecuted) was doing. He is a modest man, without ego, and
incapable of saying or doing something that is self-aggrandizing. In sum, Mr. Bottini
always has struck me as an exceptionally skilled prosecutor and a genuinely good and
decent person, highly respected by his colleagues, his adversaries, and the judges before
whom he appears.

Like many Alaskans, | read reports of the Stevens trial and the issues that arose.
As adefense lawyer who regularly faces federal prosecutors, | take all egations of
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prosecutoria misconduct seriously and | understand the damage that can result when
rules are bent or violated. It is difficult to speak to the issues raised by the Stevens
prosecution as they pertain to Mr. Bottini, since the underlying allegations and questions
are so totally at odds with the person | have known for quitealong time. It is
inconceivable to me that Mr. Bottini would knowingly fail to meet his obligations as a
prosecutor or knowingly fail to comply with a court's rules or orders. | have encountered
prosecutors who gave me pause to consider whether the discovery | was provided was
complete, or reason to question whether statements they made were accurate. Suffice it
to say that, based on a quarter century of experience, | firmly believe that Mr. Bottini is
not such an individual. He has a steady and true moral compass, and he takes his
obligations as a prosecutor seriously.

| do not know the details of the issues that are under review by the Department of
Justice. What | do know isthat Mr. Bottini is an exceptional person. If thereisto be a
post-mortem assessment of decisions and actions that were made during the course of the
Stevens prosecution, the manner in which Mr. Bottini haslived hislife and practiced law
over the past 25 years should militate in favor of giving him the benefit of every doubt. |
do not offer these assessments lightly or casually. | know the matter under review is
important, both to the Department of Justice and to the individualsinvolved. | have
given thisletter serious consideration, and | share these comments with the importance of
the task at hand very much in mind.

Please let me know if | can provide any additional information that would be of
assistance to you.

Very truly yours,
FELDMAN ORLANSKY & SANDERS

Jeffrey M. Feldman
JMF:jaf
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ATTORNEYS Al LAW

JAMES E. TORGERSON
Dim, (907) 263-8404
March 31, 2010

Henry F. Schuelke, 111, Esg.

Janis, Schuelke & Wechskler
1728 Massachussetts Avenue,
Washington, DC 20036-1903

Re:  Joe Bottini

Dear Mr. Schuelke:

| have practiced law in Alaskafor 25 years. | have alitigation practice that includes federal
white collar criminal defense. For the last couple of years, | have been the managing partner of
Steel Rives LLP's Anchorage office. Before that. | was the managing partner of Heller
Ehrman's Anchorage office for 10 years. | worked in the Alaska United States Attorney's office
for amost 8 years before 1 went into private practice, first as aline assistant, then as Chief of the
Criminal Section and finally as Chief of the Civil Section.

| began working with Joe Bottini in 1991 when | joined the United States Attorneys Office. |
was his peer, when we were both Assistant United States Attorneys. 1 have been his supervisor,
when 1 was Chief of the Criminal Section and he was a line assistant, and his subordinate, when
he was the Acting U.S. Attorney for the District of Alaskafor ailmost ayear in 1993-1994. More
recently. | have dealt with him as an "adversary, in the course of my white collar criminal
defense work.

| have long thought that Joe possessed all of the best qualities of afederal prosecutor. Heisa
very able lawyer: talented, self- disciplined and hard working. In addition, Joe has always
demonstrated another quality that | think equally important. His advocacy is ever moderated by
an innate sense of fairness, courtesy and justice.

My opinion of Joe has not changed now that 1 am a member of the defense bar. In my dealings
with Joe, he always has been candid and forthright. If he makes a representation regarding the
United State's interest in my client | know | can trust him absolutely. | also know that my
perception of Joe, and experience of him, is neither unique nor aresult of our long acquaintance.
1 have talked with other defense attorneys over the years who have the same experience of Joe,
including out-of-town counsel who have no history of arelationship with him. | have heard

Alaska California [daho
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more criminal defense lawyers say positive things about Joe, including before the events of the
last couple of years, then | have heard them say about any other prosecutor,

In conclusion, while | do not know the specific circumstances of the concerns involving Joe
arising from the Stevens case, | do have the privilege of knowing Joe. | have deep confidence
that he would not knowingly fail to disclose exculpatory material to the defense or participate in
misleading the court in any way.

Vey truly yours,

. Torgerson
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LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL WHITE

Michael N. White. Admitted in Washington and Alaska

March 17, 2010

Henry F. Schuelke, 111, Esg.

Janis, Schuelke & Wechdler

1728 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1903

Dear Mr. Schulke:

| have represented many defendants charged by the United States with criminal
offensesin Alaska. | write to provide you with my perspectives as to Joe Bottini. Before
doing so, | will provide you with some information about myself.

Upon graduation from law school in 1979 | went to Alaska and became an
assistant District Attorney in Anchorage, then District Attorney in two judicial districtsin
Alaska. In 1984 | was appointed to the state court bench. | left the judiciary and went into
the private practice of law in 1987 and have been in practice since then. In my practice |
have handled numerous state and federal serious commercial fishery offenses, and have
had AUSA Bottini as the prosecutor in numerous cases. My best guessisthat | have had
between 5-10 cases against Mr. Bottini.

| can unequivocally state that AUSA Bottini is abreath of fresh air in the Alaska
United States Attorney's office. | would go to the bank on Mr. Bottini's word. There
isn't another prosecutor in that office about whom | would make that statement. In al of
my cases with Mr. Bottini, | have never sensed a discovery violation, nor have | seen Mr.
Bottini take any action that wasn't honorable and in accord with the highest standards of
the Department of Justice.

| can give arecent example of Mr. Bottini taking the extra step to make sure that
results obtained by the DOJ are fair. | represented a defendant twelve years ago that Mr.
Bottini prosecuted. Although | forget many of the details, the case started as a criminal
prosecution of a Canadian married couple for some type of commercial fishing
violations. Ultimately the case resolved as acivil fine against the husband only. Y ears
later the husband reported to me that every time that his wife enters the United States
thereis a problem with immigration, apparently related to the earlier criminal charges

999 39 Ave.. Suite 2600
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 829-7572
Fax: (206)340-0289
mike@michaelwhitelaw.com
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that were dismissed. On two separate occasions, based on complaints from me, Mr.
Bottini took stepsto make surethat it isclear in United State's computer systems that the
crimina case was resolved with no adverse consequences for this woman.

When | heard that there would be an investigation based on misconduct by the
DOJ, | wasn't completely surprised. | was shocked, however, that Joe Bottini's was part
of theinvestigation. | can't think of another AUSA for whom | would write this | etter. |
would trust aclient's, or my future on AUSA's Bottini's word and integrity. Mr. Bottini
exemplifies the very best that we all hope for in the Department of Justice.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Michael N. White

Offices in Puget Sound and Alaska
999 3 Ave. No. 2600, Seattle, WA 98104
(206)829-7572

mike@michaelwhitelaw.com



